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PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

BETJENINGSPANEL

1. Betjeningspanel
2. Identifikationsskilt 

(må ikke fjernes)

3. Ovnlåge
4. Øverste varmelegeme/grill
5. Lys
6. Drejetallerken

1. VÆLGEKNAP
Bruges til at tænde og slukke for 
ovnen, ved at vælge en funktion.
Sluk for ovnen, ved at dreje 
knappen over på . 

2. TILBAGE
Bruges til at vende tilbage til den 
forrige indstillingsmenu. 

3. STOP
Til afbrydelse af en aktiv funktion 
når som helst. Tryk to gange, for 
at stoppe funktionen og bringe 
ovnen i standby.

4. DISPLAY

5. UDSKUDT
Bruges til at starte funktioner 
og bekræfte indstillinger. Når 
ovnen slukkes, aktiverer den 
mikrobølgefunktionen.

6. BEKRÆFT
Bruges til at bekræfte et 
funktionsvalg eller indstille en 
værdi.

7. JUSTERINGSKNAP
Bruges til at gennemse menuerne 
og til at anvende eller ændre 
indstillingerne.

DAGLIG
BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Læs Sundheds- og sikkerhedsvejledningen grundigt, før apparatet tages i brug.

TAK FORDI DU KØBTE ET PRODUKT FRA 
INDESIT
Med henblik på at modtage en omfattende 
service og support, bedes du registrere dit 
produkt på www.indesit.com/register

WWW
Du kan downloade Sikkerheds- og Brugs- og 
vedligeholdelsesvejledningen ved at gå ind 
på vores website docs.indesit.eu og følge 
anvisningerne på bagsiden af dette hæfte.
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TILBEHØR Download Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen fra 
docs.indesit.eu for at få mere at videWWW

GLASDREJETALLERKEN
Drejetallerkenen kan bruges med 
alle tilberedningsmetoder, når 
den placeres på den tilhørende 
støtte.
Drejetallerkenen skal altid 
anvendes som base for andre 

beholdere eller tilbehør.

DREJEKRYDS
Brug kun drejekrydset til 
glasdrejetallerkenen. Andet 
tilbehør må ikke hvile på 
drejekrydset.

RIST
Man får herved mulighed for 
at anbringe maden tættere på 
grillen og brune retten perfekt. 
Placér risten på drejetallerkenen.

LÅG (OM FORUDSET)
Velegnet til at dække beholdere 
under tilberedning og 
opvarmning med mikrobølger. 
Låget reducerer stænk, 
holder maden fugtig, og kan 
også bruges til at skabe to 

tilberedningsniveauer.
Det er ikke velegnet til brug sammen med 
grillfunktionerne.

Der er et stort udvalg af tilbehør på markedet. Før 
indkøb skal du sikre dig, at det er velegnet til brug i 
mikrobølgeovn og, at det er ildfast til brug i ovnen.
Der må aldrig bruges metalbeholdere til mad- eller 
drikkevarer under tilberedning i mikrobølgeovn.

Sørg altid for, at mad og tilbehør ikke kommer i 
kontakt med ovnens indersider.
Inden der tændes for ovnen, skal man altid 
sikre sig, at drejetallerkenen kan dreje frit. Vær 
opmærksom på ikke at vælte drejetallerkenen, når 
du indsætter eller �erner andet tilbehør.

Antallet og typen af tilbehør kan variere alt efter, hvilken model der er købt.
Yderligere, ikke medfølgende, tilbehør kan købes separat hos Kundeservice. 
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FUNKTIONER Download Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen fra 
docs.indesit.eu for at få mere at videWWW

MIKROBØLGE
Bruges til hurtig tilberedning og genopvarme 

mad- eller drikkevarer.

EFFEKT ANBEFALET TIL

1000 W Hurtig genopvarmning af drikkevarer eller 
madvarer med højt vandindhold

800 W Tilberedning af grøntsager

650 W Tilberedning af kød og �sk

500 W
Tilberedning af kødsovs eller sovse med 
ost eller æg. Færdiggørelse af kødpostej 
eller indbagt pasta

350 W Langtidsstegning .Perfekt til at smelte 
smør eller chokolade

160 W Optøning af frosne madvarer eller 
blødgøring af smør og ost

90 W Blødgøring af is

 GRILL
Bruges til at brune, grille og gratinere. Vi 

anbefaler at vende maden under tilberedningen. 
Forvarm grillen i 3-5 minutter for de bedste 
resultater.
Anbefalet tilbehør: Grill

GRILL + MIKROBØLGER
Bruges til hurtigt at tilberede og gratinere 

retter ved at kombinere mikrobølge- og 
grillfunktionerne. 
Anbefalet tilbehør: Grill

 AUTO DEFROST *
Til hurtig optøning af forskellige typer af mad 

ved blot at angive deres vægt.
Maden skal anbringes direkte på glasdrejetallerkenen. 
Vend maden når dette forespørges.

GRUPPE MADVARER VÆGT

KØD 
(hakkekød, koteletter, bøfkød, 
stege)

100 g - 2 kg

FJERKRÆ 
(hel kylling, parteret eller �leter)

100 g - 2,5 kg

FISK 
(hel, bø�er, �leter)

100 g - 1,5 kg

GRØNSAGER 
(blandede grøntsager, ærter, 
broccoli, osv.)

100 g - 1,5 kg

BRØD 
(franskbrød, rundstykker, boller)

100 g - 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
Bruges til at genvarme en færdiglavet ret, som 

er frosset eller ved rumtemperatur.
Anbring retten på en ovn- og mikrobølgefast 
tallerken eller fad.

GRUPPE MADVARER VÆGT

MIDDAGSTALLERKEN 250 - 500 g

FROSSEN PORTION 250 - 500 g

FROSSEN LASAGNE 250 - 500 g

SUPPER 200 - 800 g

DRIKKEVARER 100 - 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
Til hurtig tilberedning af ovnretter og opnå 

optimale resultater. Anbring retten på en ovn- og 
mikrobølgefast tallerken eller fad.

GRUPPE MADVARER VÆGT

BAGTE KARTOFLER 
(Drej på opfordring)

200 g - 1 kg

FRISKE GRØNSAGER 
(Skær i ensartede stykker og tilsæt 
2 til 4 spsk. vand. Dæk til)

200 - 800 g

FROSNE GRØNSAGER 
(Vend på opfordring. Dæk til)

200 - 800 g

GRØNTSAGER PÅ DÅSE 200 - 600 g

POPCORN 100 g

* Med de automatiske funktioner vælger man blot type, 
vægt eller mængden af mad, for at opnå de bedste resultater. 
Ovnen vil automatisk beregne de optimale indstillinger og 
fortsat ændre dem mens tilberedningen skrider frem. Vend 
eller rør rundt i maden når dette forespørges. 
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FØRSTEGANGSBRUG
. INDSTIL KLOKKESLÆT
Det er nødvendigt, at indstille klokkeslættet første 
gang, man tænder for apparatet: De to timetal på 
displayet vil blinke.

Drej på justeringsknappen, for at indstille det korrekte 
timetal, og tryk på , for at bekræfte. Minutternes to 
cifre begynder at blinke. Drej på justeringsknappen, for 
at indstille det korrekte timetal, og tryk på , for at 
bekræfte.

Bemærk: Tryk og hold  trykket i mindst 3 sekunder, mens 
ovnen er slukket, og gentag de ovenstående handlinger, hvis 
du vil ændre klokkeslættet på et senere tidspunkt.
Du skal muligvis indstille klokkeslættet igen efter 
længerevarende strømafbrydelser. 
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DAGLIG BRUG
1. VÆLG EN FUNKTION
Når ovnen er slukket vises kun klokkeslættet på 
displayet. Drej vælgeknappen, for at vælge en af de 
disponible funktioner.

2. INDSTILLING AF EN FUNKTION
. MANUELLE FUNKTIONER
Man kan ændre funktionens indstillinger efter at have 
markeret den.
Displayet vil vise de indstillinger, som kan ændres, i 
rækkefølge. 
MIKROBØLGEEFFEKT / TEMPERATUR

Når ikonet  blinker på displayet, drejes 
justeringsknappen, for at justere effektniveauet, og 
herefter trykkes , for at bekræfte og fortsætte til 
den næste indstilling, der skal ændres (om muligt).
På samme måde, når ikonet  blinker på 
displayet, drejes justeringsknappen, for at justere 
temperaturindstillingen, og herefter trykkes , for 
at bekræfte og fortsætte til den næste indstilling.
Bemærk: Efter aktivering af funktionen kan e�ekten 
ændres ved at trykke to gange på , for at tage adgang 
til e�ektindstillingsmenuen, og herefter dreje på 
justeringsknappen, for at ændre indstillingen. 

VARIGHED

Når ikonet  blinker på displayet, drejes 
justeringsknappen, for at indstille den ønskede 
varighed .
Tryk på , for at bekræfte og starte funktionen, når 
den ønskede tilberedningstid visualiseres.
Bemærk: Under tilberedningen kan man justere 
tilberedningens varighed ved at dreje på justeringsknappen; 
hver gang man trykker på , forøges varigheden med 30 
sekunder.

. AUTOMATISKE FUNKTIONER / AUTO DEFROST 
(AUTO OPTØNING)
KATEGORIER
Når du har valgt en af de automatiske funktioner, 
skal du vælger en kategori til madvaren, der skal 
tilberedes. 

Når ikonet blinker på displayet, drejer man på 
justeringsknappen, for at markere det ciffer, som svarer 
til den ønskede kategori. Tryk herefter på , for at 
bekræfte.
VÆGT
Med henblik på at opnå de bedste resultater, 
kræver de automatiske funktioner, at man indtaster 
vægten på fødevaren, der skal vælges blandt 
standardindstillingerne: Ovnen vil beregne den 
ideelle varighed for funktionen for de forskellige 
fødevarekategorier. 

Når defaultindstillingen vises på displayet og ikonet 
 blinker, drejer man på justeringsknappen, for at 

indstille vægten. Tryk herefter på , for at bekræfte 
og starte funktionen.

3. AKTIVER FUNKTIONEN
Når du har anvendt de indstillinger, du har brug for, 
trykker du på  for at aktivere funktionen. 
Hver gang der trykkes på knappen  igen, øges 
tilberedningstiden med yderligere 30 sekunder (angår 
kun de manuelle funktioner).
Bemærk: Du kan til enhver tid trykke to gange på , for at 
stoppe den aktive funktion.

. JET START 
Når ovnen er slukket, kan man trykke på , for at 
aktivere tilberedning med mikrobølgefunktionen, 
indstillet på højeste niveau (1000 W) i 30 sekunder.

. SIKKERHEDSLÅS
Denne funktion aktiveres automatisk for at forhindre, 
at ovnen slukkes ved et uheld. 

Åbn og luk lågen, og tryk så på , for at starte 
funktionen.
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4. PAUSE
Du skal blot åbne lågen, for at stoppe en funktion 
midlertidigt, for eksempel for at røre i eller vende 
maden. 
For at starte den igen, skal du lukke lågen og trykke 
på .
Man kan også afbryde tilberedningen midlertidigt, 
ved at trykke på . Luk lågen og tryk på , for at 
genoptage tilberedningsprocessen.
AUTOMATISK PAUSE 
(RØR I ELLER VEND MADEN)

Visse funktioner forudser en pause, hvor man kan 
vende eller røre i maden. 

Åbn lågen, for at vende eller røre i maden, når ovnen 
standser tilberedningen og “Turn food” eller “Stir 
Food” visualiseres på displayet. Luk herefter lågen 
igen og tryk på , for at genoptage tilberedningen.
Bemærk: Efter 2 minutter vil funktionen automatisk starte 
igen, også selvom man ikke har vendt eller rørt i maden.

5. ENDT TILBEREDNING
Der lyder et hørbart signal og på displayet vises "End", 
for at angive at tilberedningsfunktionen er fuldført.

Visse funktioner giver mulighed for, at udsætte 
tilberedningen og opretholde de tidligere fatsatte 
indstillinger: Drej på justeringsknappen, for at indstille 
en ny tilberedningstid, og tryk herefter .

. MINUTUR
Når ovnen er slukket, kan displayet bruges som 
minutur. Minuturet aktiverer ikke nogen af 
tilberedningscyklusserne.
Drej på justeringsknappen, for at aktivere funktionen 
og indstille den ønskede tilberedningstid.

Tryk på , for at aktivere minuturet. Der lyder et 
hørbart signal og displayet vil angive at minuturet er 
færdig med nedtællingen af det valgte tidsrum. Drej 
på justeringsknappen, for at foretage en ændring på 
minuturet efter dettes aktivering, og tryk herefter på 

, for at bekræfte. 
Vend tilbage til visualiseringen af det aktuelle 
klokkeslæt, ved at dreje på justeringsknappen til 0:00 
vises på displayet, og tryk på .

Bemærk: Når minuturet er aktiveret kan man også aktivere 
en funktion: Minuturet vil automatisk fortsætte nedtællingen 
af det valgte tidsrum, uden at dette har nogen virkning 
på funktionen. Vent indtil funktionen er færdig, eller stop 
ovnfunktionen ved at trykke på , for at vende til 
visualiseringen af minuturet.
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TILBEREDNINGSTABEL

MAD FUNKTION EFFEKT (W) VARIGHED (MIN) TILBEHØR

Færdiglavede retter (250 - 500 g) 800 4 - 7
-

Lasagne/pastaretter 350 - 500 15 - 25
  

Frossen lasagne (500 - 700 g) 500 - 800 14 - 20 -

Kød (koteletter, bø�er) 500 10 - 15
  

Fjerkræ (hel, 800 g - 1,5 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 45 *
  

Kyllinge�leter eller -stykker 350 - 500 10 - 17
  

Stege (800 g - 1.2 kg) 350 - 500 25 - 40 *
  

Pølser/kebab - 20 - 40 *

Fisk (skiver eller �leter) 160 - 350 15 - 20 *
  

Hel �sk (800 g - 1.2 kg) 160 - 350 20 - 30 *
  

Bagte karto�er (600 g - 1 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 50 *
  

Bagte æbler 160 -350 15 - 25
  

FUNKTIONER

Mikrobølge Grill Grill + Mikrobølger

TILBEHØR

Ildfast pande/beholder, der egner sig til brug i mikrobølgeovne Grill

WWW Download Brugs- og vedligeholdelsesvejledningen fra docs.indesit.eu med tabellen over afprøvede opskrifter, der er 
udarbejdet til certi�ceringsmyndighederne i overensstemmelse med standarden IEC 60705.
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INDVENDIGE OG UDVENDIGE OVERFLADER
• Rengør overfladerne med en fugtig klud af
mikrofibre. Hvis de er meget snavsede, tilføj et par
dråber neutralt rengøringsmiddel. Tør efter med en
tør klud.
• Anvend et velegnet flydende rengøringsmiddel til
rengøring af ruden i ovnens låge.
• Fjern drejetallerkenen og dens støtte jævnligt eller i
tilfælde af spild for at fjerne alle madrester.
• Det er ikke nødvendigt at rengøre grillen, da intens
varme brænder eventuelt snavs væk. Brug denne
funktion jævnligt.

TILBEHØR
Alt tilbehøret kan vaskes i opvaskemaskinen.

Sørg for, at apparatet er koldt, inden du foretager 
vedligeholdelse eller rengøring.
Anvend ikke damprensere.

Brug ikke svampe i metal, skuremidler eller 
slibende/ætsende rengøringsmidler, da disse 
eventuelt kan beskadige apparatets over�ader.

Problem Mulig årsag Løsning

Ovnen fungerer ikke. Ingen strøm.
Afbrydelse fra lysnettet.

Kontrollér, om der er strømafbrydelse, og om stikket 
sidder i stikkontakten. Sluk og tænd igen for ovnen, 
for at kontrollere, om fejlen er afhjulpet.

Ovnen udsender støj, selv når 
den er slukket.

Aktiv køleblæser. Åbn ovnens låge eller tryk på 

Displayet viser bogstavet "F", 
efterfulgt af et nummer.

Softwarefejl. Kontakt din nærmeste kundeserviceafdeling og 
angiv nummeret, der står efter bogstavet "F".

FEJLFINDING

RENGØRING

001

OPLYSNINGSSKEMA
WWW  Produktets oplysningsskema med energidata 

kan downloades fra websitet docs.indesit.eu

SÅDAN FÅR DU FAT PÅ BRUGS- OG 
VEDLIGEHOLDELSESVEJLEDNINGEN PÅ
> WWW  Download Brugs- og
vedligeholdelsesvejledningen fra vores
website docs.indesit.eu
(du kan bruge denne QR-kode), ved at

angive produktets kommercielle kode.
> Som alternativ kan du ringe til vores
kundeserviceafdeling.

SÅDAN KONTAKTER DU VORES 
SERVICEAFDELING
Du kan finde vores 
kontaktoplysninger 
i garantihæftet. Når 
du kontakter vores 
kundeserviceafdeling, 
bedes du angive 
koderne på dit produkts 
identifikationsskilt.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

400011085506
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TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

OHJAUSPANEELI

1. Käyttöpaneeli
2. Tunnistekilpi 

(älä poista)

3. Luukku
4. Ylempi lämpövastus/grilli
5. Valo
6. Lasialusta

1. VALINTANUPPI
Kytkee uunin päälle valitsemalla 
toiminnon.

-asentoon kääntäminen laittaa uunin 
pois päältä. 

2. TAKAISIN
Palaa edelliseen asetusvalikkoon. 

3. STOP
Keskeyttää käynnissä olevan toiminnon 
milloin tahansa. Jos painiketta 
painetaan kaksi kertaa, toiminto 
keskeytyy ja uuni menee valmiustilaan.

4. NÄYTTÖ

5. KÄYNNISTYS
Käytetään toimintojen käynnistämiseen 
sekä asetusten vahvistamiseen. 
Kun uuni on kytketty pois päältä, se 
käynnistää mikroaaltotoiminnon.

6. VAHVISTUS
Vahvista valittu toiminto tai asetettu 
arvo.

7. SÄÄTÖNUPPI
Nupilla selataan valikoita ja tehdään 
sekä muutetaan asetuksia.

PÄIVITTÄSKÄYTÖN VIITE-
OPAS

Lue terveyttä ja turvallisuutta koskevat ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä.

KIITOS, ETTÄ OSTIT INDESIT -TUOTTEEN
Täydemmän avun ja tuen saamiseksi 
rekisteröi tuotteesi sivustolla 
www.indesit.com/register

WWW
Voit ladata Turvaohjeet sekä Käyttö- ja 
huolto-oppaan osoitteesta docs.indesit.eu
ja noudattamalla tämän vihkosen 
takakannen ohjeita.
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VARUSTEET Lataa Käyttö- ja huolto-opas osoitteesta 
docs.indesit.eu lisätietoja vartenWWW

LASIALUSTA
Tukeensa asetettua pyörivää 
lautasta voidaan käyttää kaikkien 
kypsennysmenetelmien kanssa.
Pyörivää lautasta on käytettävä 
aina aluslautasena muille astioille 
ja lisävarusteille.

PYÖRIVÄN LAUTASEN TUKI
Käytä tukea ainoastaan 
lasilautaselle. Älä aseta tuen 
päälle muita varusteita.

RITILÄ
Tämän ansiosta voit asettaa 
ruoan lähemmäksi grilliä, jolloin 
se ruskistuu paremmin. Aseta 
ritilätaso pyörivän lautasen 
päälle.

KUPU (JOS KUULUU TOIMITUKSEEN)
Käytetään astioiden peittämiseen 
mikroaaltokypsennyksen ja 
-lämmittämisen aikana. Kupu 
vähentää roiskeita, säilyttää 
ruuan kosteuden ja lisäksi sen 
avulla voidaan luoda kaksi 

kypsennystasoa.
Se ei sovi käytettäväksi minkään grillitoiminnon 
kanssa.

Uuneja varten on saatavilla monenlaisia 
varusteita. Ennen ostoa varmista, että ne sopivat 
mikroaaltouunissa käytettäväksi ja kestävät uunin 
lämpötiloja.
Älä koskaan käytä metallisia astioita ruualle tai 
juomalle mikroaaltouunissa kypsennyksen aikana.

Varmista aina, ettei ruoka ja varusteet joudu 
kosketuksiin uunin sisäseinien kanssa.
Tarkista aina ennen uunin käyttöä, että alusta voi 
pyöriä vapaasti. Ole tarkkana, ettet poista pyörivää 
lautasta paikaltaan muita varusteita laitettaessa tai 
poistettaessa.

Lisävarusteiden määrä ja tyyppi saattaa vaihdella hankitun mallin mukaisesti.
Muita lisävarusteita voidaan hankkia erikseen huoltopalvelusta. 
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TOIMINNOT Lataa Käyttö- ja huolto-opas osoitteesta 
docs.indesit.eu lisätietoja vartenWWW

MIKROAALTO
Lämmitä tai kypsennä ruuat tai juomat 

nopeasti.

TEHO SUOSITUKSET

1000 W Juomien tai erittäin vesipitoisten ruokien 
nopea lämmittäminen uudelleen

800 W Vihannesten kypsennys

650 W Lihan ja kalan kypsennys

500 W
Lihaa, juustoa tai munaa sisältävien 
kastikkeiden kypsennys. Lihapiirakoiden tai 
uunipastan viimeistely

350 W Hidas, varovainen kypsennys. Sopii hyvin 
voin tai suklaan sulatukseen

160 W Pakasteiden sulatus tai voin ja juuston 
pehmennys

90 W Jäätelön pehmennys

 GRILL
Ruskista, grillaa ja gratinoi. Suosittelemme 

kääntämään ruokaa kypsennyksen aikana. Saat 
parhaat tulokset esilämmittämällä grilliä noin 3-5 
minuuttia.
Suositeltavat varusteet: Ritilä

GRILL + MIKROAALLOT
Kypsennä ja gratinoi ruuat nopeasti 

yhdistämällä mikroaalto- ja grillitoiminnot. 
Suositeltavat varusteet: Ritilä

 AUTO DEFROST *
Monien erityyppisten ruokien pikaiseen 

sulattamiseen yksinkertaisesti ilmoittamalla niiden 
paino.
Ruoka on laitettava suoraan pyörivälle lasialustalle. 
Käännä ruokaa kehotettaessa.

LUOKKA RUOKA PAINO

LIHA 
(jauheliha, kotletit, pihvit, paistit)

100 g - 2 kg

LINNUNLIHA 
(kokonainen broileri, palat, �leet)

100 g - 2.5 kg

KALA 
(kokonainen, viipaleet, �leet)

100 g - 1.5 kg

VIHANNEKSET 
(sekavihannekset, herneet, 
parsakaali, jne.)

100 g - 1.5 kg

LEIPÄ 
(limput, sämpylät, pullat)

100 g - 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
Lämmitä uudelleen valmisruokia, jotka ovat 

joko pakastettuja tai huoneen lämpötilassa.
Aseta ruoka mikroaaltoja ja kuumuutta kestävälle 
lautaselle tai astiaan.

LUOKKA RUOKA PAINO

ATERIALAUTANEN 250 - 500 g

PAKASTEANNOS 250 - 500 g

PAKASTELASAGNE 250 - 500 g

KEITOT 200 - 800 g

JUOMAT 100 - 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
Kypsentää ruoat nopeasti saavuttaen parhaat 

mahdolliset tulokset. Aseta ruoka mikroaaltoja ja 
kuumuutta kestävälle lautaselle tai astiaan.

LUOKKA RUOKA PAINO

UUNIPERUNAT 
(Käännä kehotettaessa)

200 g - 1 kg

TUOREET VIHANNEKSET 
(Leikkaa samankokoisiksi paloiksi 
ja lisää 2 – 4 ruokalusikallista vettä. 
Peitä)

200 - 800 g

PAKASTEVIHANNEKSET 
(Käännä kehotettaessa. Peitä)

200 - 800 g

TÖLKKIVIHANNEKSET 200 - 600 g

POPCORN 100 g

* Automaattitoimintoja varten valitaan yksinkertaisesti 
elintarvikkeiden tyyppi ja paino tai määrä parhaan 
mahdollisen tuloksen saamiseksi. Uuni laskee automaattisesti 
parhaat asetukset ja vaihtaa niitä edelleen kypsymisen 
edistyessä. Käännä tai sekoita ruokaa kehotettaessa. 
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ENSIMMÄINEN KÄYTTÖKERTA
. ASETA AIKA
Kun kytket laitteen päälle ensimmäisen kerran, on 
tehtävä kelloasetukset. Näytössä vilkkuu kaksi tunteja 
tarkoittavaa numeroa.

Aseta tunnit säätönuppia kääntämällä ja vahvista 
painamalla . Kaksi minuutteja tarkoittavaa merkkiä 
alkaa vilkkua. Aseta tunnit säätönuppia kääntämällä ja 
vahvista painamalla .

Huomaa: jos haluat vaihtaa kellonajan myöhemmin, paina 
 ja pidä sitä painettuna vähintään 3 sekunnin ajan uunin 

ollessa sammutettuna ja toista yllä olevat vaiheet.
Sinun on ehkä asetettava aika uudelleen pitkän sähkökatkon 
jälkeen. 
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PÄIVITTÄINEN KÄYTTÖ
1. VALITSE TOIMINTO
Kun uuni on sammutettuna, ainoastaan aika 
näkyy näytöllä. Valitse yksi käytettävissä olevista 
toiminnoista kääntämällä valintanuppia.

2. ASETA TOIMINTO
. MANUAALISET TOIMINNOT
Haluamasi toiminnon valitsemisen jälkeen voit 
muuttaa sen asetuksia.
Näytöllä näkyvät järjestyksessä asetukset, joita voit 
muuttaa. 
MIKROAALTOTEHO / LÄMPÖTILA

Kun  -kuvake vilkkuu näytöllä, vahvista tehoasetus 
säätönuppia kääntäen, vahvista painamalla  ja 
jatka sitten muokkaamalla seuraavia asetuksia (jos 
mahdollista).
Samalla tavoin  -kuvakkeen vilkkuessa näytöllä voit 
säätää lämpötila-asetuksen säätönuppia kääntäen, 
vahvistaa sitten painamalla  ja jatkaa sitten 
muokkaamalla seuraavia asetuksia.
Huomaa: kun toiminto on aktivoitu, tehoa voidaan muuttaa 
painamalla kaksi kertaa  , joka avaa tehon asetusvalikon, ja 
kääntämällä sitten säätönuppia, mikä muuttaa asetuksen. 

KESTO

Kun  -kuvake vilkkuu näytöllä, voit asettaa halutun 
kestoajan kääntämällä säätönuppia. 
Kun näytöllä on haluamasi kypsennysaika, vahvista 
painamalla  ja käynnistä toiminto.
Huomaa: Voit säätää kypsennysaikaa kypsennyksen aikana 
kääntämällä säätönuppia; jokaisella  -painikkeen 
painalluksella kypsennysaika pitenee 30 sekunnilla.

. AUTOMAATTISET TOIMINNOT / AUTO DEFROST
RYHMÄT
Kun olet valinnut yhden automaattisista toiminnoista, 
on valittava ryhmä, johon kypsennettävä ruokalaji 
kuuluu. 

Kun näytöllä vilkkuu -kuvake, valitse haluamaasi 
ryhmää vastaava merkki kääntämällä säätönuppia ja 
vahvista sitten painamalla .
PAINO
Parhaiden tulosten saamiseksi on automaattisia 
toimintoja varten annettava ruoan paino valitsemalla 
se oletusasetuksista: uuni laskee kyseistä toimintoa ja 
ruokaryhmää varten ihanteellisen ajan. 

Kun näytölle tulee näkyviin oletusasetus ja  -kuvake 
vilkkuu, ilmoita paino säätönuppia  kääntäen, vahvista 
sitten painamalla  ja käynnistä toiminto.

3. AKTIVOI TOIMINTO
Kun olet tehnyt haluamasi asetukset, aktivoi toiminto 
painamalla . 
Joka kerta kun painiketta  painetaan uudelleen, 
kypsennysaika pitenee edelleen 30 sekuntia (vain 
manuaalisissa toiminnoissa).
Huomaa: Voit keskeyttää käynnissä olevan toiminnon milloin 
tahansa painamalla kahdesti .

. PIKAKÄYNNISTYS 
Kun uuni on sammutettuna, voit painaa  , joka 
aktivoi kypsennyksen mikroaaltouunitoiminnolla 
täydellä teholla (1000 W) 30 sekunniksi.

. TURVALUKITUS
Tämä toiminto aktivoidaan automaattisesti, jotta 
estetään uunin vahingossa tapahtuva päälle 
kytkeminen. 

Avaa ja sulje luukku ja käynnistä toiminto sitten 
painamalla  .
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4. TAUKO
Aktiivinen toiminto asetetaan taukotilaan esimerkiksi 
ruoan sekoittamista tai kääntämistä varten 
yksinkertaisesti avaamalla luukku. 
Käynnistä se uudelleen sulkemalla luukku ja 
painamalla 
Voit myös keskeyttää kypsennyksen väliaikaisesti 
painamalla . Kypsennystä jatketaan sulkemalla 
luukku ja painamalla  .
AUTOMAATTINEN TAUKO 
(SEKOITA TAI KÄÄNNÄ RUOKAA)

Eräisiin toimintoihin kuuluu tauko ruoan kääntämistä 
tai sekoittamista varten. 

Kun uuni keskeyttää kypsennyksen ja näytölle 
tulee "Turn food” (käännä ruokaa) tai “Stir Food” 
(sekoita ruokaa), avaa luukku ruoan kääntämistä 
tai sekoittamista varten, sulje se sitten ja käynnistä 
kypsennys uudelleen painamalla .
Huomaa: toiminto käynnistyy automaattisesti uudelleen 2 
minuutin kuluttua, vaikka ruokaa ei olisi käännettykään tai 
sekoitettukaan.

5. KYPSENNYKSEN PÄÄTTYMINEN
Kuuluu äänimerkki ja näytölle tulee "End", joka 
ilmoittaa, että kypsennystoiminto on päättynyt.

Eräissä toiminnoissa on mahdollista viivästyttää 
kypsennystä säilyttäen aiemmin tehnyt asetukset: 
aseta uusi kypsennysaika säätönuppia kääntäen ja 
paina sitten .

. AIKA
Kun uuni kytketään pois päältä, näyttöä voidaan 
käyttää ajastimena. Ajastin ei kytke päälle itse 
kypsennysjaksoja.
Toiminto aktivoidaan ja haluttu kypsennysaika 
asetetaan säätönuppia kääntämällä.

Aktivoi ajastin painamalla . Kun ajastin on 
lopettanut asetetun ajan käänteisen laskennan, 
kuuluu äänimerkki ja näytöllä näkyy tätä koskeva 
ilmoitus. Jos haluat muuttaa ajastettua aikaa sen 
käynnistämisen jälkeen, käännä säätönuppia ja 
vahvista sitten painamalla . 
Jos haluat keskeyttää tai palata senhetkisen ajan 
näyttöön, käännä säätönuppia , kunnes näytöllä on 
0:00 ja paina .

Huomaa: Kun ajastin on aktivoitu, voidaan aktivoida myös 
jokin toiminto: Ajastin jatkaa edelleen valitun ajan käänteistä 
laskentaa automaattisesti ilman, että sillä on mitään 
vaikutusta toimintoon. Jos haluat palata katsomaan ajastinta, 
odota toiminnon loppumista tai pysäytä uunin toiminta 
painamalla .
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KYPSENNYSTAULUKKO

RUOKA TOIMINTO TEHO (W) KESTO (MIN) VARUSTEET

Valmisateriat (250 - 500 g) 800 4 - 7
-

Lasagne/uunipasta 350 - 500 15 - 25
  

Pakastelasagne (500 - 700 g) 500 - 800 14 - 20 -

Liha (kyljykset, pihvit) 500 10 - 15
  

Linnut (kokonainen, 800 g - 1.5 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 45 *
  

Broilerin �leet tai palat 350 - 500 10 - 17
  

Paistit (800 g - 1.2 kg) 350 - 500 25 - 40 *
  

Makkarat/kebabit - 20 - 40 *

Kala (viipaleet tai �leet) 160 - 350 15 - 20 *
  

Kokonainen kala (800 g - 1.2 kg) 160 - 350 20 - 30 *
  

Uuniperunat (600 g - 1 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 50 *
  

Uuniomenat 160 -350 15 - 25
  

TOIMINNOT

Mikroaallot Grill Grill + Mikroaallot

VARUSTEET

Kuumuutta kestävä alusta/astia, joka soveltuu käytettäväksi 
mikroaaltouuneissa

Ritilä

WWW  Lataa käyttö- ja huolto-opas sivustolta docs.indesit.eu ja saat testattujen reseptien taulukon; se on koottu standardin 
IEC 60705 vaatimusten mukaisesti serti�ointiviranomaisille.
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SISÄ- JA ULKOPINNAT
• Puhdista pinnat kostealla mikrokuituliinalla. Jos
pinnat ovat erittäin likaisia, voit käyttää vettä,
johon on lisätty muutama pisara neutraalia
puhdistusainetta. Kuivaa pinnat lopuksi kuivalla
liinalla.
• Puhdista luukun lasi nestemäisellä
erikoispesuaineella.
• Säännöllisin väliajoin tai jos ruokaa roiskuu, poista
pyörivä lautanen ja sen tuki, jotta voit puhdistaa
uunin pohjalta kaikki ruuan jäämät.
• Grilliä ei tarvitse puhdistaa, koska voimakas kuumuus
polttaa kaiken lian. Käytä tätä toimintoa säännöllisin
väliajoin.

VARUSTEET
Kaikki lisävarusteet voidaan pestä 
astianpesukoneessa.

Varmista, että laite on jäähtynyt, ennen kuin aloitat 
huolto- tai puhdistustoimenpiteet.
Älä käytä höyrypesuria.

Älä käytä teräsvillaa, hankaavia kaapimia tai 
hankaavia/syövyttäviä puhdistusaineita, koska ne 
voivat vahingoittaa laitteen pintaa.

Ongelma Mahdollinen syy Korjaus

Uuni ei toimi. Sähkökatkos.
Kytkeytynyt irti verkkovirrasta.

Tarkista, että verkossa on jännite ja että uuni on 
kytketty verkkoon. Sammuta uuni ja kytke se 
uudelleen päälle nähdäksesi onko vika poistunut.

Uuni on meluisa myös pois 
päältä kytkettynä.

Jäähdytyspuhallin on päällä. Avaa luukku tai paina 

Näytölle ilmestyy “F”-kirjain ja 
numero.

Ohjelmistovika. Ota yhteys lähimpään huoltopalvelupisteeseen ja 
ilmoita “F”-kirjaimen perässä oleva numero.

VIANETSINTÄ

PUHDISTUS

001

TUOTESELOSTE
WWW  Laitteen tuoteseloste energiankulutusta 

koskevine tietoineen on ladattavissa sivustolta 
docs.indesit.eu

MITEN SAADA KÄYTTÖ- JA HUOLTO-OPAS
> WWW  Lataa käyttö- ja huolto-opas
verkkosivultamme docs.indesit.eu
(voit käyttää tätä QR-koodia), ilmoittamalla
tuotteen kaupallisen koodin.
> Vaihtoehtoisesti voit ottaa yhteyttä
huoltopalveluun.

YHTEYDEN OTTAMINEN HUOLTOPALVELUUN
Löydät yhteystietomme 
takuuoppaasta. 
Kun otat yhteyttä 
asiakkaiden myynnin 
jälkeiseen palveluun, 
ilmoita tuotteen 
tunnistekilvessä olevat 
koodit.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX
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BESKRIVELSE AV PRODUKTET

BETJENINGSPANEL

1. Kontrollpanel
2. Identifikasjonsskilt 

(må ikke fjernes)

3. Dør
4. Øvre varmeelement / grill
5. Lys
6. Roterende tallerken

1. BRYTER FOR VALG
For å slå på ovnen ved å velge en 
funksjon.
Vri til posisjonen for å slå av 
ovnen. 

2. TILBAKE
Får å gå tilbake til forrige meny 
med innstillinger. 

3. STOP
For å avbryte en aktiv funksjon til 
enhver tid. Trykk to ganger for å 
stanse funksjonen og sett ovnen 
på stand-by.

4. DISPLAY

5. UTSATT
For å starte funksjoner og 
bekrefte innstillingene. Når 
ovnen er slått av, aktiveres 
mikrøbølgefunksjonen.

6. BEKREFT
For å bekrefte en funksjonsvalg 
eller en fast verdi.

7. REGULERINGSBRYTER
For å bla gjennom menyene og 
bruke eller endre innstillinger.

DAGLIG REFERANSE
VEILEDNING

Før du tar apparatet i bruk, må du lese Helse- og sikkerhetsveiledningen nøye.

TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJØPT ET INDESIT 
PRODUKT
For å motta lettere forståelig hjelp og 
støtte, vennligst registrere produktet ditt på 
www.indesit.com/register

WWW
Du kan laste ned Sikkerhetsinstrukser og 
Bruk- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen ved å 
besøke vårt nettsted docs.indesit.eu og 
følge instruksene bakerst i dette heftet.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1

3
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TILBEHØR Last ned Bruk og vedlikeholdsveiledningen fra 
docs.indesit.eu for ytterligere informasjonWWW

ROTERENDE SKIVE I GLASS 
Plassert på sin støtte, kan den 
roterende glasstallerkenen 
brukes med alle metodene for 
tilberedning.
Den roterende tallerkenen må 
alltid brukes som base for andre 

beholdere eller tilbehør.

STØTTE TIL DEN ROTERENDE TALLERKENEN
Bruk kun støtten til den 
roterende glasstallerkenen. Ikke 
plasser andre tilbehør på støtten.

RIST
Dette gjør at du kan plassere 
maten nærmere grillen, for å 
oppnå en perfekt gyllen farge på 
maten din. Plasser risten på den 
roterende skiven.

DEKSEL (HVIS DET FINNES)
Nytting for å dekke til beholdere 
ved tilbereding i mikrobølgeovn 
og oppvarming. Dekselet 
reduserer sprut, holder 
matvarene fuktige og kan også 
brukes til å lage to kokenivåer.

Det er ikke egnet for bruk med noen av grill-
funksjonene.

Det er en rekke tilbehør tilgjengelig på markedet. 
Før du kjøper tilbehør, påse at det er egnet for bruk 
i mikrobølgeovn og tåler ovnstemperaturer.
Metalliske beholdere for mat eller drikke bør aldri 
brukes under tilberedning i mikrobølgeovn.

Pass alltid på at mat og tilbehør ikke kommer i 
kontakt med de innvendige veggene i ovnen.
Pass alltid på at den roterende tallerkenen kan 
dreie fritt før du starter ovnen. Pass på å ikke velte 
den roterende tallerkenen mens du setter inn eller 
tar ut annet tilbehør.

Mengden og typen tilbehør kan variere i henhold til hvilken modell som kjøpes.
Annet tilbehør som ikke medfølger kan kjøpes separat fra Kundeservicen. 
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FUNKSJONER Last ned Bruk og vedlikeholdsveiledningen fra 
docs.indesit.eu for ytterligere informasjonWWW

MIKROBØLGER
For raskt å tilberede og varme opp mat eller 

drikke.

EFFEKT ANBEFALT FOR

1000 W Rask oppvarming av drikke eller andre 
matvarer med høyt vanninnhold

800 W Tilberede grønnsaker

650 W Tilberede kjøtt og �sk

500 W
Tilberedning av kjøttsauser eller 
sauser som inneholder ost eller egg. 
Etterbehandling av kjøttpaier eller 
pastaretter

350 W Langsom, forsiktig matlaging. Perfekt for å 
smelte smør eller sjokolade

160 W Tining av frosne matvarer eller mykgjøring 
av smør og ost

90 W Mykgjøre iskrem

GRILL
For bruning, grilling og gratenger. Vi 

anbefaler å snu maten under tilberedningen. For 
best resultat, forvarm grillen i 3-5 minutter.
Anbefalt tilbehør: Rist

GRILL+MB
For å raskt tilberede og gratinere retter 

med en kombinasjon av mikrobølgeovnen og 
grillfunksjonen. 
Anbefalt tilbehør: Rist

 AUTO DEFROST *
For rask opptining av forskjellig typer matvarer 

ganske enkelt ved å spesi�sere deres vekt.
Mat bør plasseres direkte på den roterende 
glasstallerkenen. Snu maten når du blir minnet om det.

KATEGORI MAT VEKT

KJØTT
(kjøttdeig, koteletter, bi�, 
kjøttstykker)

100 g - 2 kg

FJÆRKRE
(hel kylling, stykker eller �leter)

100 g - 2,5 kg

FISK
(hel, steker eller �leter)

100 g - 1,5 kg

GRØNNSAKER
(blandede grønnsaker, erter, 
brokkoli osv.)

100 g - 1,5 kg

BRØD
(brødskiver, boller, rundstykker)

100 g - 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
For å varme opp ferdiglaget mat som enten er 

frossen eller har romtemperatur.
Plasser maten på en ildfast tallerken eller fat som 
tåler mikrobølger.

KATEGORI MAT VEKT

MIDDAGSRETT 250 - 500 g

FROSSEN PORSJON 250 - 500 g

FROSSEN LASAGNE 250 - 500 g

SUPPER 200 - 800 g

DRIKKE 100 - 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
For rask tilbereding av matvarer med 

optimale resultat. Plasser maten på en ildfast 
tallerken eller fat som tåler mikrobølger.

KATEGORI MAT VEKT

BAKTE POTETER
(Snu når du blir varslet)

200 g - 1 kg

FRISKE GRØNNSAKER
(Skjer opp i like store stykker og 
tilfør 2 til 4 spiseskjeer vann. Lokk)

200 - 800 g

FROSNE GRØNNSAKER
(Snu når du blir varslet. Lokk)

200 - 800 g

HERMETISKE GRØNNSAKER 200 - 600 g

POPKORN 100 g

* Med de automatiske funksjonene er det tilstrekkelig å 
velge type og vekt eller mengde matvarer for å oppnå best 
mulig resultat. Ovnen vil automatisk beregne de optimale 
innstillingene og fortsette å endre de mens tilberedingen 
pågår. Snu eller rør i maten når du blir minnet om det. 
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FØRSTE GANGS BRUK
. STILL INN TIDEN
Du må stille inn tiden når du slår på apparatet for 
første gang: De to sifrene for timer vil blinke på 
displayet.

Vri på bryteren for regulering for å stille inn riktig time 
og trykk for å bekrefte. De to sifrene minuttene vil 
begynne å blinke. Vri på bryteren for regulering for å 
stille inn riktig time og trykk for å bekrefte.

Merk: for å endre på tiden ved et senere tidspunkt, trykk og 
hold nede i minst 3 sekund mens ovnen er av og gjenta 
trinnene ovenfor.
Du må kanskje stille inn klokken på nytt etter langvarige 
strømbrudd. 
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DAGLIG BRUK
1. VELG EN FUNKSJON
Når ovnen er av, vises kun tiden på display. Vri på 
bryteren for valg for å velge én av funksjonene som er 
tilgjengelig.

2. STILL INN EN FUNKSJON
. MANUELLE FUNKSJONER
Etter at du har valgt funksjonen du ønsker, kan du 
endre dens innstillinger.
Display vil vise innstillingene som kan endres i 
sekvens. 
MIKROBØLGEEFFEKT/ TEMPERATUR

Når  ikonet blinker på display, vri knotten for 
regulering for å regulere innstilling av styrke og trykk 
deretter  for å bekrefte og fortsett for å endre 
innstillingene som følger (hvis mulig).
På samme måte blinker  ikonet på display, 
vri på knotten for regulering for å regulere 
temperaturinnstillingen og trykk deretter  for 
å bekrefte og fortsette å endre innstillingene som 
følger.
Merk: når funksjonen er aktivert, kan e�ekten endres ved 
å trykke på to ganger for å få tilgang til menyen med 
e�ektinnstillinger, vri deretter på bryteren for justering for å 
endre innstillingene. 

VARIGHET

Når  ikonet blinker på display, vri knotten for 
regulering for å stille inn ønsket varighet. 
Når tilberdningstiden som vises samsvarer med 
den du ønsker, trykk på for å bekrefte og start 
funksjonen.
Merk: Du kan regulere steketiden, mens stekingen pågår, ved 
å vri på knotten for regulering; hver gang du tykker på , 
øker du steketiden med 30 sekund.

. AUTOMATISKE FUNKSJONER / AUTO DEFROST
KATEGORIER
Når du har valgt én av de automatiske funksjonene, 
må du velge hvilken matvarekategori du tilbereder. 

Når ikonet blinker på display, vri på bryteren for 
regulering for å velge sifferet som svarer til ønsket 
kategori, trykk deretter på for å bekrefte.
VEKT
For å oppnå best resultat, krever de automatiske 
funksjonene at du legger inn hvor mye maten veier, 
ved å velge blant default-innstillingene: ovnen vil 
beregne den ideelle tiden for funksjonen som gjelder 
for hver matkategori. 

Når default-innstillingen vises på display og ikonet 
blinker, vri på knotten for regulering for å legge inn 
vekten, trykk deretter på for å bekrefte og start 
funksjonen.

3. AKTIVERE FUNKSJONEN
Når du har fastsatt alle innstillingene du trenger, trykk 
på for å aktivere funksjonen. 
Hver gang  knappen trykkes igjen, vil steketiden 
økes med ytterligere 30 sekunder (kun for manuelle 
funksjoner).
Merk: Du kan trykke to ganger, når som helst, for å stanse 
funksjonen som for øyeblikket er aktiv.

. HURTIG START 
Når ovnen er slått av, kan du trykke på  for å 
aktivere matlaging med mikrobølge-funksjonen stilt 
inn på full effekt (1000 W) i 30 sekunder.

.SIKKERHETSLÅS
Denne funksjonen aktiveres automatisk for å hindre at 
ovnen blir slått på utilsiktet. 

Åpne og lukk døren, og trykk deretter på  for å 
starte funksjonen.
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4. PAUSE
For å sette en aktiv funksjon på pause, for eksempel 
for å røre i eller snu maten, er det tilstrekkelig å åpne 
døren. 
For å starte den opp igjen, lukk døren og trykk på 
.
Det er også mulig å sette tilberedningen midlertidig 
på pause ved å trykke . For å fortsette 
tilberedningsprosessen, lukk døren og trykk .
AUTOMATISK PAUSE 
(RØR ELLER SNU MATEN)

Visse funksjoner vil bli satt på pause for at du skal 
kunne snu eller røre i maten. 

Når ovnen setter tilberedningen på pause og “Turn 
food” eller “Stir Food” kommer til syne på display, 
åpne døren og snu eller rør i maten, lukk deretter 
døren og trykk på for å starte tilberedningen 
igjen.
Merk: etter 2 minutter, selv når maten ikke er snudd eller rørt 
i, vil funksjonen starte igjen automatisk.

5. ENDT STEKING
Du vil høre et akustisk signal og “End” vises på display 
for å indikerer at tilberedningen er avsluttet.

For noen funksjoner, er det mulig å utsette 
stekingen mens de tidligere fastsatte innstillingene 
opprettholdes: vri på bryteren for regulering for å 
stille inn ny steketid, trekk deretter på .

. KJØKKENTIMER
Når ovnen er slått av, kan skjermen brukes som en 
timer. Timeren aktiverer ikke noen av kokesyklusene.
For å aktivere funksjonen og stille inn steketiden du 
trenger, vri på bryteren for regulering.

Trykk på  for å aktivere timer. Et lydsignal vil 
høres og display vil indikere når timeren har avsluttet 
nedtellingen av den valgte tiden. For å endre på timer 
etter at den er aktivert, vri på knotten for regulering, 
trykk deretter på  for å bekrefte. 
For å avbryte eller returnere til display for sanntid, vri 
knotten for regulering til 0:00 vises på display og trykk 
deretter .

Merk: Når timer er aktivert, kan du også aktivere en funksjon: 
Timer vil automatisk fortsette nedtellingen av den valgte 
tiden uten at dette har innvirkning på funksjonen. For å gå 
tilbake og se på timer, vent til funksjonen avsluttes eller stans 
ovnens funksjoner ved å trykke på .
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TILBEREDNINGSTABELL

MAT FUNKSJON EFFEKT (W) VARIGHET (MIN) TILBEHØR

Ferdigmat (250 - 500 g) 800 4 - 7
-

Lasagne/fylt pasta 350 - 500 15 - 25
  

Frossen lasagne (500 - 700 g) 500 - 800 14 - 20 -

Kjøtt (koteletter, steker) 500 10 - 15
  

Fjærkre (hele, 800 g - 1,5 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 45 *
  

Kylling�leter eller stykker 350 - 500 10 - 17
  

Steker (800 g - 1,2 kg) 350 - 500 25 - 40 *
  

Pølser/kebaber - 20 - 40 *

Fisk (skiver eller �leter) 160 - 350 15 - 20 *
  

Hel �sk(800 g - 1,2 kg) 160 - 350 20 - 30 *
  

Bakte poteter (600 g - 1 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 50 *
  

Bakte epler 160 -350 15 - 25
  

FUNKSJONER

Mikrobølger Grill Grill + MB

TILBEHØR

Varmebestandig plate/beholder egnet for bruk i mikrobølgeovner Rist

WWW Last ned Bruk- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen fra docs.indesit.eu for tabellen over testede oppskrifter, kompilert for 
serti�seringsorganet i samsvar med standardene IEC 60705.
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INDRE OG YTRE OVERFLATER
• Gjør overflatene rene med en fuktig mikrofiberklut.
Hvis de er svært tilsmussede, tilsettes noen dråper
nøytralt rengjøringsmiddel. Tørk med en tørr klut.
• Rengjør dørglasset med et egnet flytende
vaskemiddel.
• Med jevne mellomrom, og i tilfelle av søl, fjern
platespiller og støtten for å rengjøre bunnen av
ovnen, fjerne alle matrester.
• Grillen trenger ikke rengjøring, fordi den intense
varmen brenner bort smusset. Bruk denne funksjonen
med jevne mellomrom.

TILBEHØR
Alt tilbehør kan vaskes sikkert i oppvaskmaskin.

Pass på at apparatet er avkjølt før du utfører 
vedlikehold eller rengjøring.
Ikke bruk damprengjøringsutstyr.

Ikke bruk stålull, skuresvamper eller slipende/
etsende rengjøringsmidler, da disse kan skade 
apparatets over�ate.

Problem Mulig årsak Løsning

Ovnen fungerer ikke. Strømbrudd.
Frikobling fra nettet.

Kontroller at det ikke er strømbrudd og pass på at 
ovnen er tilkoblet strømnettet. Slå av og på ovnen 
og se om problemet har løst seg.

Ovnen gir fra seg lyder, selv når 
den er slått av.

Kjøleviften virker. Åpne døren eller trykk 

Displayet viser bokstaven "F" 
etterfulgt av et nummer.

Programvarefeil. Kontakte nærmeste kundeservice med tjenester på 
ettermarkedet og oppgi nummeret etter bokstaven 
"F".

PROBLEMLØSNING

RENGJØRING

001

PRODUKTKORT
WWW  Produktkortet med informasjon om 

energiforhold for apparatet kan lastes ned fra vår 
hjemmeside docs.indesit.eu

HVORDAN DU FÅR BRUK OG 
VEDLIKEHOLDSVEILEDNINGEN
> WWW  Last ned Bruk og
vedlikeholdsveiledningen fra vår
hjemmeside docs.indesit.eu 
(du kan bruke denne QR-koden), for å
spesifisere produktets kommersielle kode.
> Alternativt, ta kontakt med vår kundeservice.

HENVEND DEG TIL KUNDESERVICE
Du vil finne informasjon 
om våre kontakter 
i garantiheftet. 
Når du kontakter 
vår kundeservice 
med tjenester på 
ettermarkedet, oppgi 
kodene som er oppgitt 
på produktets typeskilt.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX
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BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

KONTROLLPANEL

1. Kontrollpanel
2. Identifieringsskylt 

(ska inte tas bort)

3. Lucka
4. Övre värmeelement/

grillelement
5. Lätt
6. Roterande glasplatta

1. VÄLJARKNAPP
För att sätta på ugnen genom att 
välja en funktion.
Vrid till läget  för att stänga av 
ugnen. 

2. TILLBAKA
För att gå tillbaka till föregående 
inställningsmeny. 

3. STOPP
För att avbryta en aktiv funktion 
när som helst. Tryck två gånger för 
att stoppa funktionen och sätta 
ugnen i standbyläge.

4. DISPLAY

5. START
För att starta funktioner och 
bekräfta inställningar. När 
ugnen är avstängd aktiverar den 
mikrovågsfunktionen.

6. BEKRÄFTA
För att bekräfta en vald funktion 
eller ett inställt värde.

7. JUSTERINGSRATT
För att bläddra i menyerna och 
tillämpa eller ändra inställningarna.

DAGLIG 
INFORMATIONSBOK

Innan apparaten används ska man noga läsa igenom guiden Hälsa och säkerhet.

TACK FÖR ATT DU KÖPT EN PRODUKT 
INDESIT
För att få bättre hjälp och service, registrera 
din produkt på www.indesit.com/register

WWW

Du kan ladda ner handböckerna 
Säkerhetsinstruktioner och Användning 
och skötsel genom att besöka vår hemsida 
docs.indesit.eu och följa instruktionerna på 
baksidan av denna broschyr.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1

3

6

5

4

2
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TILLBEHÖR Ladda ner handboken Användning och skötsel från 
docs.indesit.eu för ytterligare informationWWW

GLASPLATTA
Placerad på dess stöd kan den 
roterande glasplattan användas 
med alla tillagningsmetoder.
Den roterande glasplattan ska 
alltid användas som bas för andra 
behållare eller tillbehör.

RULLSTÖD
Använd endast stödet till den 
roterande glasplattan. Ställ inte 
andra tillbehör på stödet.

GALLER
Används för att placera maten 
närmare grillen, för en perfekt 
bryning av maten. Ställ gallret på 
glasplattan.

LOCK (I FÖREKOMMANDE FALL)
Används för att täcka över 
behållare vid tillagning och 
uppvärmning med mikrovågor. 
Locket reducerar stänk, håller 
maten fuktig och kan även 
användas för att skapa två 

tillagningsnivåer.
Det kan inte användas till någon av grillfunktionerna.

På marknaden �nns det många olika sorters 
tillbehör. Kontrollera att de är lämpliga för 
mikrovågsugnar och tål ugnstemperaturer innan 
du köper dem.
Metallbehållare för mat eller dryck ska aldrig 
användas vid tillagning i mikrovågsugn.

Se alltid till att livsmedel och tillbehör inte kommer 
i kontakt med innerväggarna i ugnen.
Kontrollera alltid att glasplattan kan snurra 
obehindrat innan du startar ugnen. Se till att den 
roterande glasplattan inte hamnar utanför avsedd 
plats när du sätter i eller tar ut andra tillbehör.

Antalet och typen av tillbehör kan variera beroende på vilken modell du köpt.
Andra tillbehör som inte medföljer kan köpas separat. Vänd dig till vår kundservice. 
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FUNKTIONER Ladda ner handboken Användning och skötsel från 
docs.indesit.eu för ytterligare informationWWW

MIKROVÅGOR
För att snabbt laga och värma mat eller dryck.

EFFEKT REKOMMENDERAS FÖR

1000 W Snabb uppvärmning av drycker eller andra 
livsmedel med hög vattenhalt

800 W Koka grönsaker

650 W Tillaga kött och �sk

500 W
Tillaga köttsåser eller såser som innehåller 
ost eller ägg. Slutbereda köttpajer eller 
ugnsbakad pasta

350 W Långsam, varsam tillagning. Perfekt för att 
smälta smör eller choklad

160 W Upptining av djupfrysta livsmedel eller 
mjuka upp smör och ost

90 W Mjuka upp glass

GRILL
För att bryna, grilla och gratinera. Vi 

rekommenderar att du vänder maten under 
tillagningen. För bästa resultat, förvärm grillen i 3-5 
minuter.
Rekommenderade tillbehör: Bakgaller

GRILL + MIKRO
För snabbt matlagning och gratinering 

av rätter där man kombinerar mikrovågs- och 
grillfunktionen. 
Rekommenderade tillbehör: Bakgaller

 AUTO DEFROST *
För snabb upptining av olika slags mat genom 

att helt enkelt ange dess vikt.
Maten ska placeras direkt på den roterande 
glasplattan. Vänd maten när ugnen uppmanar dig 
till det.

KATEGORI MAT VIKT

KÖTT 
(köttfärs, kotletter, bi�ar, stekar)

100 g - 2 kg

KYCKLING 
(kyckling hel, delar eller �léer)

100 g - 2,5 kg

FISK 
(hel, i skivor eller �léer)

100 g - 1,5 kg

GRÖNSAKER 
(blandade grönsaker, ärtor, 
broccoli osv.)

100 g - 1,5 kg

BRÖD 
(limpor, bullar, kuvertbröd)

100 g - 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
För att värma färdiglagad mat som antingen 

är fryst eller har rumstemperatur.
Lägg maten på en mikrovågssäker och värmetålig 
tallrik eller fat.

KATEGORI MAT VIKT

MATTALLRIK 250 g - 500 g

FRYST MATPORTION 250 g - 500 g

FRYST LASAGNE 250 g - 500 g

SOPPOR 200 g - 800 g

DRYCKER 100 g - 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
För snabb tillagning av mat med optimala 

resultat. Lägg maten på en mikrovågssäker och 
värmetålig tallrik eller fat.

KATEGORI MAT VIKT

BAKAD POTATIS
(Vänd när du uppmanas till det)

200 g - 1 kg

FÄRSKA GRÖNSAKER 
(Skär i bitar av samma storlek och 
tillsätt 2 till 4 matskedar vatten. 
Täck med lock)

200 g - 800 g

FRYSTA GRÖNSAKER (Vänd när du 
uppmanas till det. Täck med lock)

200 g - 800 g

KONSERVERADE GRÖNSAKER 200 g - 600 g

POP CORN 100 g

* Med de automatiska funktionerna behöver du bara välja 
matens typ och vikt eller mängden mat för att uppnå 
bästa möjliga resultat. Ugnen beräknar automatiskt de 
optimala inställningarna och fortsätter att ändra dem medan 
tillagningen fortskrider. Vänd eller rör om i maten när du 
uppmanas till det. 
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ANVÄNDNING FÖRSTA GÅNGEN
. STÄLLA IN TIDEN
Du kommer att behöva ställa klockan när du slår på 
ugnen för första gången: På displayen blinkar de två 
siffrorna för timmen.

Vrid justeringsratten för att ställa in rätt timme och 
tryck på  för att bekräfta. De två siffrorna för 
minuterna börjar blinka. Vrid justeringsratten för att 
ställa in rätt timme och tryck på  för att bekräfta.

Observera: För att ändra tiden vid ett senare tillfälle, tryck på 
 och håll den intryckt i minst 3 sekunder när ugnen är 

avstängd och upprepa stegen ovan.
Du kan behöva ställa in klockan igen efter långa 
strömavbrott. 
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DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING
1. VÄLJ ÖNSKAD FUNKTION
När ugnen är avstängd visas bara tiden på displayen. 
Vrid på inställningsratten för att välja en av de 
tillgängliga funktionerna.

2. STÄLLA IN EN FUNKTION
.MANUELLA FUNKTIONER
Efter att ha valt önskad funktion kan du ändra dess 
inställningar.
Displayen visar inställningarna som kan ändras i 
sekvens. 
MIKROVÅGSEFFEKT / TEMPERATUR

När ikonen  blinkar på displayen, vrid 
justeringsratten för att justera inställd effekt och 
tryck sedan på  för att bekräfta och ändra nästa 
parameter (om möjligt).
På samma sätt, när ikonen  blinkar på displayen, 
vrid justeringsratten för att justera inställd temperatur 
och tryck sedan på  för att bekräfta och ändra 
nästa parameter.
Observera: När funktionen har aktiverats kan e�ekten 
ändras genom att trycka två gånger på  för att komma till 
inställningsmenyn och sedan vrida justeringsratten för att 
ändra inställningen. 

TIDSLÄNGD

När ikonen  blinkar på displayen, vrid 
justeringsratten för att ställa in önskad varaktighet. 
När den visade tillagningstiden överensstämmer med 
önskad tid, tryck på  för att bekräfta och starta 
funktionen.
Observera: Under tillagning kan du justera tillagningstiden 
genom att vrida justeringsratten. Varje gång du trycker på 

 ökar tillagningstiden med 30 sekunder.

. AUTOMATISKA FUNKTIONER / AUTO DEFROST
KATEGORIER
När du valt en av de automatiska funktionerna 
behöver du välja en kategori för den mat du ska 
tillaga. 

När ikonen  blinkar på displayen, vrid 
justeringsratten för att välja siffran som 
överensstämmer med önskad kategori och tryck 
sedan på  för att bekräfta.
VIKT
För att uppnå bästa resultat kräver de automatiska 
funktionerna att du matar in matens vikt genom att 
välja bland standardinställningarna: ugnen räknar 
då ut den idealiska tiden för tillagning av varje 
matkategori. 

När standardinställningen visas på displayen och 
ikonen  blinkar, vrid justeringsratten för att mata in 
vikten och tryck sedan på  för att bekräfta och 
starta funktionen.

3. AKTIVERA FUNKTIONEN
När du har angivit alla inställningar som behövs, tryck 
på  för att aktivera funktionen. 
Varje gång knappen  trycks in igen ökar 
tillagningstiden med ytterligare 30 sekunder (bara för 
manuella funktioner).
Observera: Du kan trycka två gånger på  när som helst 
för att stoppa funktionen som är aktiv för tillfället.

. SNABBSTART 
När ugnen är avstängd, kan man trycka på  för att 
aktivera tillagning med mikrovågsfunktionen inställd 
på full effekt (1000 W) i 30 sekunder.

. KNAPPLÅS
Den här funktionen aktiveras automatiskt för att 
förhindra att ugnen slås på av misstag. 

Öppna och stäng luckan och tryck sedan på  för 
att starta funktionen.
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4. PAUS
Om du vill pausa en aktiv funktion, t.ex. för att vända 
eller röra om i maten, räcker det att öppna luckan. 
För att starta den igen, stäng luckan och tryck på .
Tillagningen kan även pausas tillfälligt genom att 
trycka på . För att återuppta tillagningen, stäng 
luckan och tryck på  .
AUTOMATISK PAUS 
(RÖR OM ELLER VÄND MATEN)

Vissa funktioner kommer att pausa för att tillåta att du 
vänder eller rör om i maten. 

När ugnen pausar tillagningen och texten “Turn food" 
(Vänd maten) eller “Stir Food" (Rör om i maten) visas 
på displayen ska du öppna luckan för att vända eller 
röra om i maten. Stäng sedan luckan och tryck på 
för att starta tillagningen igen.
Observera: Efter 2 minuter startar funktionen igen 
automatiskt, även om du inte har vänt eller rört om i maten.

5. TILLAGNINGENS SLUT
En ljudsignal avges och "End" (Klar) visas på displayen 
för att tala om att tillagningen är klar.

Med vissa funktioner går det att fördröja tillagningen 
medan de tidigare fastställda inställningarna 
bibehålls: Vrid justeringsratten för att ställa in en ny 
tillagningstid och tryck sedan på .

. TIMER
När ugnen är avstängd kan displayen användas 
som timer. Timern aktiverar inte någon av 
tillagningscyklerna.
För att aktivera funktionen och ställa in önskad 
tillagningstid, vrid justeringsratten.

Tryck på  för att aktivera timern. En ljudsignal 
avges och displayen visar när timern har slutat räkna 
ner den valda tiden. För att göra ändringar på timern 
efter att den har aktiverats, vrid justeringsratten och 
tryck sedan på  för att bekräfta. 
För att avbryta den eller gå tillbaka till visning av 
aktuell tid, vrid justeringsratten tills 0:00 visas på 
displayen och tryck på .

Observera: När timern har aktiverats kan du fortfarande välja 
en funktion: Timern fortsätter automatiskt att räkna ned 
den valda tiden utan någon e�ekt på funktionen. För att gå 
tillbaka till visning av timern, vänta tills funktionen är klar eller 
stäng av ugnens funktion genom att trycka på .
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TILLAGNINGSTABELL

MAT FUNKTION EFFEKT (W) TID (MIN) TILLBEHÖR

Färdiglagad mat (250 - 500 g) 800 4 - 7
-

Lasagne/pastagratäng 350 - 500 15 - 25
  

Fryst lasagne (500 - 700 g) 500 - 800 14 - 20 -

Kött (kotletter, bi�ar) 500 10 - 15
  

Fågel (hel, 800 g - 1.5 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 45 *
  

Kyckling, �léer eller bitar 350 - 500 10 - 17
  

Stekar (800 g - 1,2 kg) 350 - 500 25 - 40 *
  

Korv / Grillspett - 20 - 40 *

Fisk (skivor eller �léer) 160 - 350 15 - 20 *
  

Hel �sk (800 g - 1,2 kg) 160 - 350 20 - 30 *
  

Bakad potatis (600 g - 1 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 50 *
  

Ugnsbakade äpplen 160 -350 15 - 25
  

FUNKTIONER

Mikrovågor Grill Grill + Mikro

TILLBEHÖR

Värmetålig platta/behållare som lämpar sig för användning i 
mikrovågsugn

Bakgaller

WWW  Ladda ner handboken Användning och skötsel från docs.indesit.eu för tabellen över testade recept som har 
sammanställts för certi�katutfärdare i enlighet med standard IEC 60705.
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INRE OCH YTTRE YTOR
• Rengör ytorna med en fuktig trasa av mikrofiber.
Om de är mycket smutsiga, tillsätt några droppar pH-
neutralt rengöringsmedel. Torka med en torr duk.
• Rengör luckans glas med ett lämpligt flytande
rengöringsmedel.
• Med jämna mellanrum, eller vid spill, ta bort den
roterande glasplattan och sitt stöd för att rengöra
ugnens botten för att ta bort alla matrester.
• Grillen behöver inte rengöras eftersom den intensiva
hettan bränner bort all smuts. Använd denna funktion
på en regelbunden basis.

TILLBEHÖR
Alla tillbehör kan maskindiskas.

Se till att apparaten har svalnat innan du utför 
underhåll eller rengöring.
Använd inte ångtvätt.

Använd inte stålull, slipsvampar eller slipande/
frätande rengöringsmedel, eftersom dessa kan 
skada apparatens ytor.

Problem Möjlig orsak Åtgärd

Ugnen fungerar inte. Strömavbrott.
Frånkopplad från elnätet.

Kontrollera att ström �nns och att ugnen är 
ansluten till elnätet. Stäng av ugnen och slå på den 
igen för att se om felet kvarstår.

Ugnen avger ljud, även när den 
är avstängd.

Kyl�äkten är på. Öppna luckan eller tryck på 

Displayen visar bokstaven "F" 
följt av ett nummer.

Programvarufel. Kontakta närmaste kundservice och ange numret 
efter bokstaven "F".

FELSÖKNING

RENGÖRING

001

PRODUKTBLAD
WWW  Produktbladet med energiförbrukningen för 

denna apparat kan laddas ner från vår webbplats 
docs.indesit.eu

HUR DU FÅR TAG PÅ HANDBOKEN ANVÄNDNING 
OCH SKÖTSEL
> WWW  Ladda ner handboken Användning
och skötsel från vår webbplats
docs.indesit.eu (du kan använda denna
QR-kod) och ange produktens handelskod.
> Du kan även kontakta vår kundservice.

KONTAKTA VÅR KUNDSERVICE
Du hittar våra 
kontaktuppgifter i 
garantihäftet. När 
du kontaktar vår 
kundservice, ange 
koderna som står på 
produktens typskylt.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX
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DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

PANNELLO COMANDI

1. Pannello comandi

2. Targhetta matricola 
(da non rimuovere)

3. Porta

4. Resistenza superiore / grill

5. Luce

6. Piatto rotante

1. MANOPOLA DI SELEZIONE
Per accendere il forno 
selezionando una funzione.
Per spegnere il forno, ruotare sulla 
posizione . 

2. INDIETRO
Per tornare alla schermata di 
impostazione precedente. 

3. FERMO
Per interrompere una funzione in 
qualsiasi momento. Premere due 
volte per interrompere la funzione 
e mettere il forno in standby.

4. DISPLAY

5. AVVIO
Per avviare le funzioni, 
confermando i valori impostati. A 
forno disattivato, avvia la funzione 
microonde.

6. CONFERMA
Per confermare la selezione di una 
funzione o un valore impostato.

7. MANOPOLA DI 
REGOLAZIONE
Per scorrere i menu, impostare o 
modificare i valori.

GUIDA
RAPIDA

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per la sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN 
PRODOTTO INDESIT
Per ricevere un’assistenza più 
completa, registrare il prodotto su 
www.indesit.com/register

WWW
Scaricare le istruzioni per la sicurezza e 
le istruzioni per l’uso collegandosi al sito 
docs.indesit.eu e seguire la procedura 
indicata sul retro.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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ACCESSORI Per maggiori informazioni, scaricare 
le istruzioni per l'uso da docs.indesit.euWWW

PIATTO ROTANTE IN VETRO
Appoggiato sull’apposito 
supporto, il piatto rotante in 
vetro può essere utilizzato in 
tutte le modalità di cottura.
Il piatto rotante va sempre usato 
come base per altri contenitori o 

accessori.

SUPPORTO PIATTO ROTANTE
Il supporto va utilizzato solo 
per il piatto rotante in vetro, e 
non come appoggio per gli altri 
accessori.

GRIGLIA METALLICA
Permette di avvicinare il cibo al 
grill, assicurandone una piacevole 
doratura. Posizionare la griglia sul 
piatto rotante.

COPERCHIO SE IN DOTAZIONE
Utile per coprire i recipienti 
durante la cottura e il 
riscaldamento a microonde. Il 
coperchio permette di ridurre gli 
schizzi, trattenere l’umidità degli 
alimenti e può essere utilizzato 

anche per creare due livelli di cottura.
Non è adatto per le funzioni che attivano il grill.

In commercio sono disponibili diversi accessori. 
Prima di acquistarli, accertarsi che siano idonei alla 
cottura a microonde e in forno.
Contenitori metallici per cibi o bevande non vanno 
mai usati durante una cottura a microonde.

Veri�care che alimenti e accessori non tocchino le 
pareti interne del forno.
Prima di avviare il forno, assicurarsi sempre che 
il piatto rotante possa ruotare liberamente. Fare 
attenzione a non spostare il piatto rotante dalla 
sua sede mentre si inseriscono o rimuovono altri 
accessori.

Il numero e il tipo di accessori può variare in base al modello acquistato.
È possibile acquistare separatamente altri accessori non in dotazione presso il Servizio Assistenza Clienti. 
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FUNZIONI Per maggiori informazioni, scaricare 
le istruzioni per l'uso da docs.indesit.euWWW

MICROONDE
Per cuocere e riscaldare rapidamente alimenti 

o bevande.

POTENZA CONSIGLIATA PER

1000 W Riscaldamento rapido di bevande o altri 
alimenti ad alto contenuto di acqua

800 W Cottura di vegetali

650 W Cottura di carne e pesce

500 W
Cottura di sughi di carne, salse con 
formaggio o uova. Finitura di sformati di 
carne o paste al forno

350 W Cotture lente e delicate. Per fondere burro 
o cioccolato

160 W Scongelare alimenti surgelati o 
ammorbidire burro e formaggi

90 W Ammorbidire il gelato

 GRILL
Per dorare, grigliare o gratinare le pietanze. Si 

consiglia di girare gli alimenti durante la cottura. Si 
raccomanda di preriscaldare il grill per 3-5 minuti.

Accessorio suggerito: Griglia

GRILL + MICROONDE
Per cuocere e gratinare rapidamente le 

pietanze combinando le microonde con il grill. 

Accessorio suggerito: Griglia

 AUTO DEFROST *
Per scongelare rapidamente diverse categorie 

di alimenti specificandone solamente il peso.
Si consiglia di disporre gli alimenti direttamente sul 
piatto rotante in vetro. Quando richiesto, girare gli 
alimenti.

CATEGORIA CIBO PESO

CARNE
(macinato, cotolette, bistecche, 
arrosti)

100 g - 2 kg

POLLAME
(pollo intero, a pezzi, filetti)

100 g - 2,5 kg

PESCE
(Intero, tranci, filetti)

100 g - 1,5 kg

VERDURE
(Verdure miste, piselli, broccoli...)

100 g - 1,5 kg

PANE
(Pagnotte, focaccine, panini)

100 g - 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
Per riscaldare cibi pronti, sia surgelati che a 

temperatura ambiente.
Disporre il cibo su un piatto da portata resistente al 
calore e alle microonde.

CATEGORIA CIBO PESO

PIATTI PRONTI 250 - 500 g

PORZIONI SURGELATE 250 - 500 g

LASAGNE SURGELATE 250 - 500 g

MINESTRE 200 - 800 g

BEVANDE 100 - 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
Per ottenere una cottura rapida e ottimale 

degli alimenti. Disporre il cibo su un piatto da 
portata resistente al calore e alle microonde.

CATEGORIA CIBO PESO

PATATE AL FORNO 
(girare quando viene richiesto)

200 g - 1 kg

VERDURE FRESCHE 
(tagliare a pezzi di pari dimensioni 
e aggiungere da 2 a 4 cucchiai di 
acqua. Coprire)

200 - 800 g

VERDURE SURGELATE 
(girare quando richiesto. Coprire)

200 - 800 g

VERDURE IN SCATOLA 200 - 600 g

POPCORN 100 g

* Con le funzioni automatiche è sufficiente selezionare il tipo 
e il peso o la quantità degli alimenti per ottenere un risultato 
ottimale. Il forno calcolerà automaticamente i valori ideali, 
adattandosi continuamente alla cottura in corso. Girare o 
mescolare gli alimenti quando viene richiesto. 
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PRIMO UTILIZZO
.IMPOSTARE L’ORA
Alla prima accensione, è necessario impostare l’ora: 
sul display lampeggiano le due cifre relative all’ora.

Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per impostare 
l’ora desiderata e premere  per confermare. Sul 
display lampeggiano le due cifre relative ai minuti. 
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per impostare l’ora 
desiderata e premere  per confermare.

Note: per modificare successivamente l’ora, premere 
per almeno 3 secondi a forno spento e ripetere le operazioni 
sopra descritte.
Dopo una prolungata interruzione di corrente potrebbe 
essere necessario impostare nuovamente l’ora. 
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USO QUOTIDIANO
1. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE
Quando il forno è spento, è visualizzato solo 
l’orologio: Ruotare la manopola di selezione per 
selezionare una delle funzioni disponibili.

2. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE
. FUNZIONI MANUALI
Dopo aver selezionato la funzione desiderata, è 
possibile modificare i valori.
Il display mostra in sequenza i valori che è possibile 
modificare. 

POTENZA MICROONDE / TEMPERATURA

Quando l'icona  lampeggia sul display, ruotare 
la manopola di regolazione per regolare il livello 
di potenza, quindi premere  per confermare e 
procedere con le impostazioni seguenti (se possibile).

Analogamente quando l'icona  lampeggia sul 
display, ruotare la manopola di regolazione per 
regolare il livello di temperatura, quindi premere 

 per confermare e procedere con le impostazioni 
seguenti.

Note: dopo avere attivato la funzione, la potenza può essere 
modificata premendo due volte  per accedere al menu 
delle impostazioni di potenza e ruotando la manopola di 
regolazione per cambiare il valore impostato. 

DURATA

Quando l'icona  lampeggia sul display, ruotare 
la manopola di regolazione per impostare la durata 
richiesta. 
Quando il tempo di cottura visualizzato è quello 
desiderato, premere  per confermare e avviare la 
funzione.

Note: dopo l'avvio del forno, il tempo di cottura può essere 
modificato ruotando la manopola di regolazione ; ad ogni 
pressione di  il tempo di cottura aumenta di 30 secondi.

. FUNZIONI AUTOMATICHE / AUTO DEFROST
CATEGORIE

Dopo avere selezionato una funzione automatica, 
occorre selezionare la categoria di alimenti 
appropriata. 

Quando l'icona  lampeggia sul display, ruotare la 
manopola di regolazione per selezionare il numero 
corrispondente alla categoria desiderata, quindi 
premere  per confermare.

PESO

Per ottenere risultati ottimali con le funzioni 
automatiche, è necessario inserire il peso degli 
alimenti scegliendo tra le impostazioni predefinite: il 
forno calcolerà la durata ideale della funzione per la 
categoria di alimenti selezionata. 

Quando il display mostra l'impostazione predefinita 
e l'icona lampeggia, ruotare la manopola di 
regolazione per inserire il peso, quindi premere 
per confermare e avviare la funzione.

3. AVVIARE LA FUNZIONE
 Una volta che i valori corrispondono a quelli 

desiderati, premere per avviare la funzione. 

Ogni pressione successiva del tasto  aumenterà il 
tempo di cottura di ulteriori 30 secondi (soltanto per 
funzioni manuali).

Note: Premere due volte  per arrestare in ogni momento 
la funzione attivata.

. FUNZIONE RAPID START 
A forno disattivato, premere  per avviare la cottura 
con la funzione microonde impostata alla potenza 
massima (1000 W) per 30 secondi.

.BLOCCO DI SICUREZZA
Questa funzione si attiva automaticamente per 
prevenire un avvio involontario del forno. 

Aprire e chiudere la porta, poi premere  per 
avviare la funzione.
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4. PAUSA
Per sospendere una funzione attiva, ad esempio per 
mescolare o girare gli alimenti, è sufficiente aprire lo 
sportello. 

Per riprendere, chiudere lo sportello e premere .

È anche possibile mettere in pausa temporaneamente 
la cottura premendo . Per riprendere la cottura, 
chiudere lo sportello e premere .

PAUSA AUTOMATICA 
(MESCOLARE O GIRARE GLI ALIMENTI)

Alcune funzioni prevedono una pausa per consentire 
di girare o mescolare gli alimenti. 

Quando la cottura si interrompe e sul display compare 
il messaggio “Turn food” (girare) o “Stir Food” 
(mescolare), aprire lo sportello per girare o mescolare 
gli alimenti, quindi chiudere lo sportello e premere 

 per riprendere la cottura.

Note: dopo 2 minuti, il forno si riavvia automaticamente 
anche se gli alimenti non sono stati girati o mescolati.

5. FINE COTTURA
Per indicare la fine di una funzione di cottura viene 
emesso un segnale acustico e sul display compare 
l'indicazione "End" (Fine).

Con alcune funzioni è possibile prolungare la cottura 
mantenendo le impostazioni originarie: ruotare la 
manopola di regolazione per impostare un nuovo 
tempo di cottura, quindi premere .

. TIMER
Solo quando il forno è spento, è possibile utilizzare il 
display come contaminuti. il timer non attiva nessun 
ciclo di cottura.
Per attivare la funzione e impostare il tempo di 
cottura desiderato, ruotare la manopola di regolazione.

Premere  per avviare il timer: un segnale acustico 
e il display avviseranno del termine del conto alla 
rovescia. Per modificare il valore impostato sul 
timer dopo averlo attivato, ruotare la manopola di 
regolazione e premere  per confermare. 

Per interrompere l'operazione o tornare a visualizzare 
l'ora corrente, ruotare la manopola di regolazione 
finché sul display compare 0:00 e premere .

Note: Una volta attivato il timer, è possibile attivare una 
funzione: il timer continuerà autonomamente il conto 
alla rovescia senza interferire sulla funzione. Per tornare a 
visualizzare il timer, attendere il termine della funzione o 
interrompere la funzione il forno premendo .
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TABELLA DI COTTURA

CIBO FUNZIONE POTENZA (W) DURATA (MIN) ACCESSORI

Piatti pronti (250 - 500 g) 800 4 - 7
-

Lasagna / Pasta al forno 350 - 500 15 - 25
  

Lasagne surgelate (500 - 700 g) 500 - 800 14 - 20 -

Carne (braciole, bistecche) 500 10 - 15
  

Pollame (intero, 800 g - 1,5 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 45 *
  

Pezzi o �letti di pollo 350 - 500 10 - 17
  

Arrosti (800 g - 1,2 kg) 350 - 500 25 - 40 *
  

Salsicce / Spiedini - 20 - 40 *

Pesce (tranci o filetti) 160 - 350 15 - 20 *
  

Pesce intero (800 g - 1,2 kg) 160 - 350 20 - 30 *
  

Patate al forno (600 g - 1 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 50 *
  

Mele al forno 160 -350 15 - 25
  

FUNZIONI

Microonde Grill Grill + Microonde

ACCESSORI

Piatto / contenitore adatto alle microonde e al calore Griglia metallica

WWW  Scaricare le Istruzioni per l’uso collegandosi al sito docs.indesit.eu per consultare la tabella delle ricette testate, 
compilata per gli istituti di valutazione secondo la norma IEC 60705.
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SUPERFICI INTERNE ED ESTERNE
• Pulire le superfici con un panno in microfibra umido.
Se molto sporche, aggiungere qualche goccia di
detergente neutro. Asciugare con un panno asciutto.
• Pulire i vetri della porta con detergenti liquidi
specifici.
• A intervalli regolari o in caso di traboccamenti,
togliere il piatto rotante e il suo supporto per pulire la
base del forno, rimuovendo tutti i residui di cibo.
• Il grill non necessita di alcuna pulizia perché il calore
intenso brucia direttamente lo sporco. attivare la
funzione a intervalli regolari.

ACCESSORI
Tutti gli accessori sono lavabili in lavastoviglie.

Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia ra�reddato 
prima di eseguire ogni operazione.
Non utilizzare pulitrici a getto di vapore.

Non usare pagliette metalliche, panni abrasivi 
e detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi che possano 
danneggiare le super�ci.

Problema Possibile causa Soluzione

Il forno non funziona. Interruzione di corrente 
elettrica.
Disconnessione dalla rete 
principale.

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il forno 
sia collegato all’alimentazione elettrica. Spegnere e 
riaccendere il forno e verificare se l’inconveniente 
persiste.

Il forno fa rumore anche se 
spento.

Ventola di raffreddamento 
attiva.

Aprire la porta o premere 

Il display mostra la lettera “F” 
seguita da un numero.

Guasto software. Contattare il più vicino Servizio Assistenza Clienti e 
specificare il numero che segue la lettera “F”.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

PULIZIA

001

SCHEDA TECNICA
WWW  La scheda tecnica comprensiva dei dati 

energetici di questo forno può essere scaricata dal 
sito internet docs.indesit.eu

COME OTTENERE LE ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
> WWW  Scaricare le Istruzioni per l'uso dal
sito web docs.indesit.eu
(è possibile utilizzare questo codice QR)

specificando il codice prodotto.

> In alternativa, contattare il Servizio di
Assistenza Clienti.

CONTATTARE IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
I contatti possono essere 
trovati sul manuale 
di garanzia. Quando 
si contatta il Servizio 
Assistenza fornire i 
codici presenti sulla 
targhetta matricola del 
prodotto.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

4000110���1��QSFEFDFTTPS
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POPIS PRODUKTU

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Ovládací panel

2. Identifikační štítek 
(neodstraňujte)

3. Dvířka

4. Horní topné těleso / gril

5. Osvětlení

6. Otočný talíř

1. OVLADAČ VÝBĚRU
Pro zapínání trouby výběrem 
funkce.
Chcete-li troubu vypnout, otočte 
jej do polohy . 

2. ZPĚT
Návrat do předcházející nabídky 
nastavení. 

3. UZÁVĚR
K přerušení aktivní funkce, a to 
kdykoli. Pro zastavení funkce 
stiskněte dvakrát, trouba přejde do 
režimu stand-by.

4. DISPLEJ

5. SPUŠTĚNÍ
Pro aktivaci funkcí a potvrzení 
nastavení. Je-li mikrovlnná trouba 
vypnutá, aktivuje se mikrovlnná 
funkce.

6. POTVRZENÍ
Pro potvrzení výběru funkce nebo 
nastavení hodnoty.

7. OVLADAČ
Pro procházení nabídek 
a potvrzení nebo změnu nastavení.

PŘÍRUČKA 
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

Před použitím spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte příručku Zdraví a bezpečnost.

DĚKUJEME, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI 
VÝROBEK ZNAČKY INDESIT
Komplexnější podporu získáte registrací 
svého produktu na webových stránkách 
www.indesit.com/register

WWW
Návod k použití a údržbě si můžete stáhnout 
z našich webových stránek docs.indesit.eu.
Řiďte se též pokyny uvedenými na zadní 
straně obalu této příručky.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ Pro další informace si stáhněte Návod k použití a údržbě 
z webových stránek docs.indesit.euWWW

SKLENĚNÝ OTOČNÝ TALÍŘ
Je-li umístěn v držáku, otočné 
sklo lze využívat při všech 
metodách vaření/pečení.
Otočný talíř musí být vždy použit 
jako základna pro umístění 
dalších nádob a příslušenství.

DRŽÁK OTOČNÉHO TALÍŘE
Skleněný otočný talíř pokládejte 
pouze na držák otočného talíře. 
Na držák nepokládejte jiné 
příslušenství.

MŘÍŽKA
Ta vám umožní umístit jídlo výše, 
tedy blíže ke grilu, pro dosažení 
dokonalého zhnědnutí pokrmu. 
Rošt položte na otočný talíř.

KRYT JELI VE VÝBAVĚ
Užitečný k zakrytí nádob 
během vaření nebo ohřívání 
pomocí mikrovln. Kryt omezuje 
vystříkávání, udržuje optimální 
vlhkost jídla a lze jej využít i jako 
druhou úroveň pro umístění.

Není určen k použití s jakýmikoli funkcemi grilu.

Na trhu je mnoho různých druhů doplňků. Před 
nákupem se vždy ujistěte, že dané příslušenství 
je vhodné pro použití v mikrovlnné troubě a že je 
odolné vůči teplotám uvnitř trouby.
Kovové nádoby na jídlo nebo nápoje by se neměly 
nikdy používat při vaření pomocí mikrovln.

Vždy se ujistěte o tom, že se potraviny ani 
příslušenství trouby nedostanou do styku 
s vnitřními stěnami trouby.
Před zapnutím trouby se vždy ujistěte, že se otočný 
talíř může volně otáčet. Při vkládání nebo vyjímání 
jiného příslušenství buďte opatrní, abyste omylem 
nevysadili otočný talíř z jeho držáku.

Počty kusů a typ příslušenství se mohou lišit v závislosti na zakoupeném modelu.
Další příslušenství, jež není součástí výbavy, lze zakoupit zvlášť prostřednictvím servisního centra. 
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FUNKCE Pro další informace si stáhněte Návod k použití a údržbě 
z webových stránek docs.indesit.euWWW

MIKROVLNY
Pro rychlé uvaření a opětovného ohřátí jídel 

a nápojů.

VÝKON DOPORUČENO PRO

1 000 W Rychlý ohřev nápojů nebo jídel s vysokým 
obsahem vody

800 W Vaření zeleniny

650 W Vaření masa a ryb

500 W

Vaření masových omáček nebo omáček 
s obsahem sýra nebo vajec. Dopečení 
masových koláčů nebo zapečených 
těstovin

350 W Pomalé, mírné vaření. Velmi se hodí pro 
rozpouštění másla nebo čokolády

160 W Rozmrazování jídel nebo změknutí másla 
a sýra

90 W Změknutí zmrzliny

 GRILL
Pro hnědnutí, grilování a gratinování. 

Doporučujeme jídlo během grilování obracet. Pro 
dosažení co nejlepších výsledků gril nejprve na 3 až 
5 minut předehřejte.

Doporučené příslušenství: Rošt

 GRILL + MIKROVLNY
Pro rychlé uvaření a gratinování s využitím 

kombinovaných funkcí mikrovln a grilu. 

Doporučené příslušenství: Rošt

 AUTO DEFROST *
Pro rychlé rozmrazování různých druhů jídel 

se zadáním pouze jejich hmotnosti.
Jídlo je třeba položit přímo na otočný talíř. Jakmile 
vás trouba vyzve, jídlo obraťte.

KATEGORIE JÍDLO HMOTNOST

MASO 
(mleté maso, karbanátky, steaky, 
pečeně)

100 g – 2 kg

DRŮBEŽ 
(celé kuře, kousky, řízky)

100 g – 2,5 kg

RYBY 
(celé, řízky, filé)

100 g – 1,5 kg

ZELENINA 
(míchaná zelenina, hrášek, 
brokolice apod.)

100 g – 1,5 kg

CHLÉB 
(bochníky, sladké kynuté pečivo, 
housky)

100 g – 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
Slouží k ohřevu již hotových mražených či 

chlazených jídel nebo jídel o pokojové teplotě.
Jídlo vložte do trouby v žáruvzdorném talíři nebo 
míse vhodné do mikrovlnné trouby.

KATEGORIE JÍDLO HMOTNOST

HOTOVÉ JÍDLO 250–500 g

ZMRAZENÁ PORCE 250–500 g

MRAŽENÉ LASAGNE 250–500 g

POLÉVKY 200–800 g

NÁPOJE 100–500 g

 AUTO COOK *
Pro rychlou přípravu jídel v troubě 

s optimálními výsledky. Jídlo vložte do trouby 
v žáruvzdorném talíři nebo míse vhodné do 
mikrovlnné trouby.

KATEGORIE JÍDLO HMOTNOST

PEČENÉ BRAMBORY
(po výzvě obraťte)

200 g – 1 kg

ČERSTVÁ ZELENINA 
(nakrájejte na stejnoměrně velké 
kousky a přidejte 2 až 4 lžíce vody. 
Zakryjte.)

200–800 g

MRAŽENÁ ZELENINA
(Po výzvě obraťte. Zakryjte.)

200–800 g

KONZERVOVANÁ ZELENINA 200–600 g

POPCORN 100 g

* Pro dosažení co nejlepších výsledků při použití 
automatických funkcí jednoduše navolte druh a hmotnost 
nebo množství jídla. Trouba automaticky vypočítá a zvolí 
optimální nastavení a v průběhu pečení je podle potřeby 
upravuje. Jakmile vás trouba vyzve, jídlo obraťte nebo 
zamíchejte. 
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PŘED PRVNÍM POUŽITÍM
. NASTAVENÍ ČASU
Při prvním zapnutí spotřebiče budete muset nastavit 
čas: Na displeji budou blikat dvě číslice pro hodinu.

Pro nastavení správného údaje minut otáčejte 
ovladačem nastavení a pro potvrzení stiskněte . Na 
displeji začnou blikat dvě číslice nastavení minut. Pro 
nastavení správného údaje hodin otáčejte ovladačem 
nastavení a stisknutím  potvrďte.

Upozornění: Chcete-li později nastavený čas změnit, pak 
zatímco je trouba vypnutá, stiskněte a alespoň na 3 sekundy 
podržte  a zopakujte kroky uvedené výše.
Čas může být nutné nastavit znovu po delším výpadku 
napájení. 
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KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ
1. ZVOLTE FUNKCI
Je-li trouba vypnutá, na displeji se bude zobrazovat 
pouze čas. Otáčejte ovladačem výběru a zvolte jednu 
z dostupných funkcí.

2. NASTAVTE FUNKCI
. MANUÁLNÍ FUNKCE
Nastavení můžete měnit po provedení výběru 
požadované funkce.
Na displeji se zobrazí nastavení, které lze postupně 
měnit. 

VÝKON MIKROVLN / TEPLOTA

Pokud na displeji bliká ikona , otáčejte ovladačem 
nastavení výkonu a poté, pro potvrzení volby, 
stiskněte  a pokračujte ve změně následného 
nastavení (je-li to možné).

Stejným způsobem, pokud na displeji bliká ikona 
, otáčejte ovladačem nastavení teploty a poté, pro 
potvrzení volby, stiskněte  a pokračujte ve změně 
dalšího nastavení.

Upozornění: Jakmile je funkce jednou aktivována, nastavení 
výkonu lze změnit tak, že dvakrát stisknete , čímž se 
dostanete do nabídky nastavení výkonu. Poté změňte 
nastavení otáčením ovladače nastavení. 

DOBA TRVÁNÍ

Pokud na displeji bliká ikona , otáčením ovladače 
nastavení zvolíte požadovanou dobu přípravy. 
Jakmile zobrazená doba přípravy odpovídá 
požadované hodnotě, pro potvrzení a spuštění funkce 
stiskněte .

Upozornění: Dobu přípravy můžete přizpůsobit i během 
přípravy jídla, a to otáčením ovladače nastavení; každým 
dalším stiskem  se doba přípravy prodlouží o 30 sekund.

. AUTOMATICKÉ FUNKCE / AUTO DEFROST
KATEGORIE

Po výběru jedné z automatických funkcí je třeba zvolit 
kategorii připravovaného jídla. 

Pokud na displeji bliká ikona , otáčením ovladače
nastavení zvolte číslici odpovídající požadované 
kategorii, poté potvrďte stisknutím .

HMOTNOST

Aby bylo možné dosáhnout co nejlepších výsledků, 
vyžadují automatické funkce zadání hmotnosti 
potravin, a to výběrem z přednastavených hodnot: 
trouba u každé kategorie potravin vypočítá ideální 
délku trvání funkce. 

Jakmile se na displeji objeví základní nastavení 
a bliká symbol , otáčením ovladače nastavení zvolte 
hmotnost a poté potvrďte stiskem , čímž spustíte 
funkci.

3. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCI
Po provedení všech požadovaných nastavení aktivujte 
funkci stiskem . 

Při každém dalším stisku tlačítka  se doba pečení 
prodlouží o dalších 30 sekund (pouze u manuálních 
funkcí).

Upozornění: K pozastavení právě probíhající funkce můžete 
kdykoli dvakrát za sebou stisknout tlačítko .

. RYCHLÝ START 
Je-li trouba vypnutá, pro zahájení přípravy pomocí 
mikrovln lze stisknout  a na dobu 30 vteřin 
nastavit plný výkon (1 000 W).

. BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZÁMEK
Tato funkce se automaticky aktivuje za účelem 
předejít náhodnému zapnutí trouby. 

Otevřete a zavřete dvířka a poté, pro spuštění zvolené 
funkce, stiskněte .



6

4. PAUSE
Přejete-li si pozastavit spuštěnou funkci, například za 
účelem promíchání nebo obrácení jídla, jednoduše 
otevřete dvířka. 

Pro opětovné spuštění dvířka zavřete a stiskněte a
.

Je také možné dočasně přípravu potravin zastavit 
stisknutím . Pokud chcete obnovit proces vaření, 
zavřete dvířka a stiskněte .

AUTOMATICKÁ PAUZA 
(ZAMÍCHEJTE NEBO OBRAŤTE JÍDLO)

Určité funkce se pozastaví a umožní vám tak pokrm 
obrátit nebo promíchat. 

Když se příprava pokrmu pozastaví a na displeji 
se zobrazí zpráva „Turn food“ (Obraťte jídlo) nebo 
„Stir Food“ (Zamíchejte jídlo), otevřete dvířka a jídlo 
obraťte nebo zamíchejte. Poté stisknutím  funkci 
pečení/vaření opětovně spustíte.

Upozornění: po 2 minutách se funkce znovu automaticky 
spustí, i když jídlo neobrátíte nebo nezamícháte.

5. KONEC PEČENÍ
Zazní zvukový signál a na displeji se zobrazí „End“ 
(Konec), což signalizuje, že funkce je ukončena.

U některých funkcí je možné posunout pečení/vaření 
při zachování dříve provedených nastavení: Otáčením 
ovladače nastavení nastavte novou dobu přípravy, 
poté stiskněte .

. ČASOVAČ
Když je trouba vypnutá, displej je možné používat 
jako samostatný časový spínač. Časový spínač 
neaktivuje žádný z cyklů vaření/pečení.
Otáčením ovladače nastavení aktivujte funkci 
a nastavte požadovanou dobu.

Pro aktivaci časového spínače stiskněte 
. Po ukončení odpočítávání času nastaveného na 
časovém spínači zazní signál a na displeji se zobrazí 
upozornění. Přejete-li si provést změnu nastavení 
časovače poté, co byl již jednou aktivován, otáčejte 
ovladačem nastavení a poté volbu potvrďte stiskem 

. 

Pro pozastavení časovače nebo pro návrat k zobrazení 
aktuálního času otáčejte ovladačem nastavení, dokud 
se na displeji nezobrazí 0:00. Poté stiskněte .

Upozornění: Poté, co byl časový spínač aktivován, můžete 
spustit i funkci: Časový spínač bude dále automaticky 
odpočítávat navolený čas, aniž by to jakkoli ovlivnilo danou 
funkci. Pro opětovné zobrazení údajů časovače vyčkejte do 
ukončení funkce nebo funkci trouby zastavte stisknutím .
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TABULKA TEPELNÉ ÚPRAVY

JÍDLO FUNKCE POWER (W) DOBA TRVÁNÍ 
(MIN) PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

Polotovary (250–500 g) 800 4–7
-

Lasagne / zapékané těstoviny 350–500 15–25
  

Mražené lasagne (500–700 g) 500–800 14–20 -

Maso (řízky, steaky) 500 10–15
  

Drůbež (celá, 800 g – 1,5 kg) 350–500 30–45 *
  

Kuře, kousky nebo řízky 350–500 10 - 17
  

Pečeně (800 g – 1,2 kg) 350–500 25–40 *
  

Uzeniny/kebaby - 20–40 *

Ryba (plátky nebo filety) 160–350 15–20 *
  

Celá ryba (800 g – 1,2 kg) 160–350 20–30 *
  

Pečené brambory (600 g – 1 kg) 350–500 30–50 *
  

Pečená jablka 160–350 15–25
  

FUNKCE

Mikrovlny Grill Grill + mikrovlny

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ

Tepluvzdorný talíř / nádoba vhodná pro použití v mikrovlnné troubě rošt

WWW  Stáhněte si Návod k použití a údržbě z webových stránek docs.indesit.eu, kde se nachází i přehled odzkoušených 
receptů sestavených pro potřeby certifikačních orgánů v souladu se standardy IEC 60705.
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VNITŘNÍ A VNĚJŠÍ POVRCHY
• Povrch čistěte vlhkým hadříkem z mikrovlákna.
Je-li velmi znečištěný, přidejte několik kapek pH
neutrálního čisticího prostředku. Nakonec povrch
otřete suchým hadříkem.
• Sklo dveří čistěte vhodným tekutým prostředkem.
• V pravidelných intervalech nebo v případě rozlití
odstraňte otočný talíř i s držákem, abyste vyčistili dno
trouby a odstranili veškeré zbytky jídla.
• Gril není třeba čistit, neboť intenzivní teplotou se
veškeré nečistoty vypalují. Tuto funkci používejte
pravidelně.

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
Veškeré příslušenství lze mýt v myčce nádobí.

Před prováděním jakékoliv údržby a čištění se 
ujistěte, že spotřebič vychladl.
Nepoužívejte parní čističe.

Nepoužívejte drátěnku, drsné houbičky nebo 
abrazivní/žíravé prostředky, protože by mohlo 
dojít k poškození povrchu spotřebiče.

Problém Možná příčina Řešení

Trouba nefunguje. Přerušení napájení.
Odpojení od elektrické sítě.

Zkontrolujte, zda je síť pod napětím a zda je trouba 
připojená k elektrickému napájení. Vypněte a opět 
zapněte troubu. Zjistíte tak, zda porucha stále trvá.

Trouba generuje hluk i přesto, 
že je vypnutá.

Chladicí ventilátor je v chodu. Otevřete dvířka nebo stiskněte 

Na displeji je písmeno „F“ 
následované číslem.

Softwarová chyba. Kontaktujte nejbližší centrum poprodejních 
služeb pro zákazníky a uveďte číslo následující za 
písmenem „F“.

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD

ČIŠTĚNÍ

001

INFORMAČNÍ LIST VÝROBKU
WWW  Produktový list s energetickými údaji tohoto 

spotřebiče lze stáhnout z našich internetových 
stránek docs.indesit.eu

JAK ZÍSKAT PŘÍRUČKU PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ A PÉČI
> WWW  Návod k použití a údržbě si stáhněte
z našich webových stránek docs.indesit.eu 
(můžete použít tento QR kód) a zadejte
přitom obchodní kód produktu.

> Případně kontaktujte naše centrum
poprodejových služeb pro zákazníky.

KONTAKTUJETE-LI CENTRUM POPRODEJNÍCH 
SLUŽEB PRO ZÁKAZNÍKY
Podrobné kontaktní 
údaje můžete najít 
v záruční příručce. Při 
kontaktování našeho 
centra poprodejních 
služeb pro zákazníky 
prosím uveďte kódy na 
identifikačním štítku 
produktu.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX
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OPIS SPOTREBIČA

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Ovládací panel

2. Výrobný štítok 
(neodstraňujte)

3. Dvere

4. Horný ohrevný článok / gril

5. Osvetlenie

6. Otočný tanier

1. VOLIACI GOMBÍK
Na zapnutie rúry voľbou funkcie.
Rúru vypnete otočením ovládača 
do polohy . 

2. SPÄŤ
Na návrat do menu 
predchádzajúcich nastavení. 

3. STOP
Týmto tlačidlom môžete 
kedykoľvek prerušiť aktívnu 
funkciu. Dvakrát stlačte na 
zastavenie funkcie a uvedenie rúry 
do pohotovostného režimu.

4. DISPLEJ

5. ŠTART
Na spustenie funkcií a potvrdenie 
nastavení. Keď je rúra vypnutá, 
aktivuje mikrovlnnú funkciu.

6. POTVRĎTE
Na potvrdenie výberu funkcie 
alebo nastavenej hodnoty.

7. NASTAVOVACÍ OVLÁDAČ
Na prechádzanie cez menu 
a použitie alebo zmenu nastavení.

PRÍRUČKA NA
KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE

Pred začiatkom používania spotrebiča si pozorne prečítajte bezpečnostné pokyny.

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK 
INDESIT
Ak chcete dostávať komplexnejšiu pomoc 
a podporu, zaregistrujte, prosím, svoj 
spotrebič na www.indesit.com/register

WWW

Bezpečnostné pokyny a Návod na 
používanie a údržbu spotrebiča si môžete 
stiahnuť na našej webovej stránke 
docs.indesit.eu a podľa pokynov na zadnej 
strane tejto brožúrky.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1

3
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PRÍSLUŠENSTVO Stiahnite si Návod na používanie a údržbu na 
docs.indesit.eu, kde nájdete viac informáciíWWW

SKLENENÝ OTOČNÝ TANIER
Sklenený otočný tanier, 
umiestnený na držiaku, sa môže 
používať pri všetkých spôsoboch 
prípravy jedla.
Otočný tanier sa musí vždy 
používať ako podložka pre 

ostatné nádoby alebo príslušenstvo.

DRŽIAK OTOČNÉHO TANIERA
Používajte len držiak pre otočný 
tanier. Na držiak neklaďte iné 
príslušenstvo.

DRÔTENÝ ROŠT
Umožňuje vám uložiť jedlo bližšie 
ku grilu a tým jeho dokonalé 
opečenie do hneda. Umiestnite 
drôtený podstavec na otočný 
tanier.

VEKO AK JE PRILOŽENÉ
Užitočné na prikrývanie nádob 
počas prípravy a zohrievania 
jedla mikrovlnami. Veko znižuje 
rozstrek, udržiava potraviny 
vlhké a môže sa používať aj na 
vytvorenie dvoch úrovní prípravy 

jedla.
Nie je vhodné na použitie pri funkciách grilovania.

V súčasnosti je na trhu bohatá ponuka 
príslušenstva. Pred nákupom sa presvedčte, či je 
vhodné na použitie v mikrovlnných rúrach a odolné 
voči teplotám v rúre.
Kovové nádoby na potraviny alebo nápoje sa nikdy 
nesmú počas prípravy jedál v mikrovlnnej rúre 
používať.

Vždy zaistite, aby potraviny a príslušenstvo neprišli 
do kontaktu s vnútornými stenami rúry.
Pred zapnutím rúry vždy skontrolujte, či sa 
otočný tanier voľne otáča. Dávajte pozor, aby ste 
pri vkladaní a vyberaní ďalšieho príslušenstva 
nezhodili otočný tanier.

Množstvo a typ príslušenstva sa môže meniť v závislosti od zakúpeného modelu.
Ďalšie príslušenstvo, ktoré nie je priložené, sa dá kúpiť samostatne v popredajnom servise. 
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FUNKCIE Stiahnite si Návod na používanie a údržbu na 
docs.indesit.eu, kde nájdete viac informáciíWWW

MIKROVLNY
Na rýchlu prípravu a ohrev potravín a nápojov.

VÝKON ODPORÚČANÉ NA

1 000 W Rýchly ohrev nápojov a iných potravín 
s vysokým obsahom vody

800 W Varenie zeleniny

650 W Varenie mäsa a rýb

500 W
Varenie mäsových omáčok alebo omáčok 
s obsahom syra a vajec. Dokončovanie 
mäsových piroh alebo pečenie cesta

350 W Pomalé, pozvoľné varenie. Ideálne na 
roztápanie masla alebo čokolády

160 W Rozmrazovanie mrazených potravín alebo 
zmäkčovanie masla a syra

90 W Zmäkčovanie zmrzliny

 GRILL
Na vyprážanie, grilovanie a opekanie na rošte. 

Počas prípravy jedla odporúčame potraviny otáčať. 
Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepšie výsledky, predhrejte 
gril na 3–5 minút.

Odporúčané príslušenstvo: Drôtený rošt

 GRILL + MW
Na rýchle varenie a pečenie jedál na rošte 

v kombinácii funkcií mikrovlnnej rúry a grilu. 

Odporúčané príslušenstvo: Drôtený rošt

 AUTO DEFROST *
Na rýchle rozmrazovanie rôznych typov jedla 

zadaním jeho hmotnosti.
Potraviny je potrebné položiť priamo na sklenený 
otočný tanier. Po výzve jedlo obráťte.

KATEGÓRIA JEDLO HMOTNOSŤ

MÄSO 
(mleté, rezne, steaky, kusy mäsa 
na pečenie)

100 g – 2 kg

HYDINA 
(kurča celé, kúsky alebo plátky)

100 g – 2,5 kg

RYBY 
(vcelku, kúsky, filé)

100 g – 1,5 kg

ZELENINA 
(miešaná zelenina, hrášok, 
brokolica a pod.)

100 g – 1,5 kg

CHLIEB 
(pecne, žemle, rožky)

100 g – 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
Na ohrievanie hotových jedál, ktoré sú buď 

mrazené alebo pri izbovej teplote.
Položte potraviny na tanier vhodný do mikrovlnnej 
rúry a odolný voči teplu.

KATEGÓRIA JEDLO HMOTNOSŤ

HOTOVÉ JEDLO 250 – 500 g

MRAZENÉ JEDLO 250 – 500 g

MRAZENÉ LASAGNE 250 – 500 g

POLIEVKY 200 – 800 g

NÁPOJE 100 – 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
Na rýchlu prípravu jedál a dosiahnutie 

optimálnych výsledkov. Položte potraviny na tanier 
vhodný do mikrovlnnej rúry a odolný voči teplu.

KATEGÓRIA JEDLO HMOTNOSŤ

PEČENÉ ZEMIAKY 
(Po výzve obráťte)

200 g – 1 kg

ČERSTVÁ ZELENINA
(Nakrájajte na kúsky rovnakej 
veľkosti a pridajte 2 až 4 
polievkové lyžice vody. Prikryte)

200 – 800 g

MRAZENÁ ZELENINA
(Po výzve obráťte. Prikryte)

200 – 800 g

KONZERVOVANÁ ZELENINA 200 – 600 g

PUKANCE 100 g

*S automatickými funkciami jednoducho vyberte typ 
a hmotnosť alebo množstvo potravín, aby ste dosiahli čo 
najlepšie výsledky. Rúra automaticky vypočíta optimálne 
nastavenie a v priebehu pečenia ho bude meniť. Po výzve 
jedlo obráťte alebo pomiešajte. 
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE
 .NASTAVTE ČAS
Pri prvom zapnutí spotrebiča musíte nastaviť jazyk 
a čas. Na displeji blikajú dve hodinové číslice.

Otáčajte nastavovacím ovládačom na nastavenie 
správnej hodiny a stlačte  na potvrdenie. 
Začnú blikať číslice označujúce minúty. Otáčajte 
nastavovacím ovládačom na nastavenie správnej 
hodiny a stlačte  na potvrdenie.

Upozornenie: Ak chcete neskôr zmeniť čas, stlačte a podržte 
 aspoň 3 sekundy, kým sa rúra vypne, a zopakujte vyššie 

uvedené kroky.
Po dlhých výpadkoch prúdu možno bude potrebné nastaviť 
čas znova. 
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE
1. VYBERTE FUNKCIU
Keď je rúra vypnutá, na displeji sa zobrazuje iba 
čas. Otočením voliaceho ovládača vyberte jednu 
z dostupných funkcií.

2. NASTAVTE FUNKCIU
. FUNKCIE S MANUÁLNYM NASTAVENÍM
Po zvolení požadovanej funkcie môžete zmeniť jej 
nastavenia.
Na displeji sa postupne zobrazia nastavenia, ktoré sa 
dajú zmeniť. 

MIKROVLNNÝ VÝKON / TEPLOTA

Keď ikonka  na displeji bliká, otáčaním 
nastavovacieho gombíka upravte nastavenie výkonu, 
potom potvrďte stlačením  a ďalej môžete meniť 
nasledujúce nastavenia (ak sa dajú meniť).

Rovnako keď ikonka  na displeji bliká, otáčaním 
nastavovacieho gombíka upravte nastavenie teploty, 
potom potvrďte stlačením  a ďalej môžete meniť 
nasledujúce nastavenia.

Upozornenie: Po aktivovaní funkcie možno výkon meniť 
stlačením , aby ste sa dostali do menu nastavení výkonu, 
a potom otáčaním nastavovacieho ovládača zmeňte 
nastavenie. 

TRVANIE

Keď ikonka  na displeji bliká, otáčaním 
nastavovacieho gombíka nastavte požadované trvanie. 
Keď zobrazená doba pečenia zodpovedá želanej, 
stlačením  potvrďte a spustite funkciu.

Upozornenie: Počas prípravy jedla môžete upravovať čas 
prípravy jedla otáčaním nastavovacieho gombíka; po 
každom stlačení  sa čas prípravy jedla predĺži o 30 sekúnd.

. AUTOMATICKÉ FUNKCIE / AUTO DEFROST
KATEGÓRIE

Po zvolení niektorej z automatických funkcií si musíte 
vybrať kategóriu jedla, ktoré pripravujete. 

Keď na displeji bliká ikonka , otočením 
nastavovacieho ovládača zvolíte číslicu, ktorá 
zodpovedá želanej kategórii, potom potvrďte 
stlačením .

HMOTNOSŤ

Aby ste dosiahli najlepšie výsledky, automatické 
funkcie vyžadujú zadanie hmotnosti jedla výberom 
spomedzi štandardných nastavení: rúra potom 
vypočíta ideálny čas trvania funkcie pre každú 
kategóriu jedla. 

Keď sa na displeji ukáže štandardné nastavenie a bliká 
ikonka , otočením nastavovacieho gombíka nastavte 
hmotnosť, stlačením  potvrdíte a spustíte funkciu.

3. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCIU
Keď ste použili všetky požadované nastavenia, 
aktivujte funkciu stlačením . 

Zakaždým, keď sa tlačidlo  stlačí znovu, sa čas 
prípravy jedla zvýši o ďalších 30 sekúnd (iba pri 
manuálnych funkciách).

Upozornenie: Ak dva razy stlačíte , môžete kedykoľvek 
zastaviť funkciu, ktorá je momentálne aktívna.

. RÝCHLY ŠTART 
Keď je rúra vypnutá, môžete stlačiť  na aktivovanie 
prípravy jedla s funkciou mikrovlny nastavenou na 
plný výkon (1 000 W) na 30 sekúnd.

. BEZPEČNOSTNÁ POISTKA
Táto funkcia sa automaticky aktivuje, aby sa zabránilo 
náhodnému zapnutiu rúry. 

Otvorte a zatvorte dvierka a potom stlačte  na 
spustenie funkcie.
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4. ZASTAVIŤ
Na pozastavenie aktívnej funkcie, napríklad na 
zamiešanie alebo otočenie jedla, jednoducho otvorte 
dvierka. 

Aby ste ju zapli znovu, zatvorte dvierka a znovu 
stlačte .

Prípravu jedla možno dočasne zastaviť aj stlačením 
. Proces prípravy jedla bude pokračovať, ak 

zatvoríte dvierka a stlačíte .

AUTOMATICKÉ ZASTAVENIE 
(JEDLO PREMIEŠAJTE ALEBO OBRÁŤTE)

Niektoré funkcie sa zastavia, aby ste mohli jedlo 
obrátiť alebo pomiešať. 

Keď sa rúra zastaví a na displeji sa zobrazí „Turn food“ 
alebo „Stir Food“, otvorte dvierka, jedlo obráťte alebo 
pomiešajte, potom dvierka zatvorte a po stlačení 
sa príprava jedla spustí znova.

Upozornenie: aj keď ste jedlo neprevrátili alebo nepomiešali, 
po 2 minútach sa funkcia automaticky spustí znova.

5. UKONČENIE PEČENIA
Ozve sa zvukový signál a na displeji sa zobraz „End“, 
čo znamená, že pečenie je ukončené.

Pri niektorých funkciách je možné odložiť čas 
prípravy jedla, pričom predtým zadané nastavenia 
sa zachovajú: otočením nastavovacieho ovládača 
nastavte nový čas prípravy jedla a potom stlačte .

. ČASOMER
Keď je rúra vypnutá, displej možno použiť ako 
nezávislý časomer. Časomer neaktivuje žiadne cykly 
prípravy jedla.
Na aktivovanie funkcie a nastavenie dĺžky 
času prípravy jedla, ktorú požadujete, otáčajte 
nastavovacím gombíkom.

Na aktivovanie časovača stlačte . Keď časomer 
dokončí odpočítavanie zvoleného času, ozve sa 
zvukový signál. Po aktivovaní časovača môžete urobiť 
zmeny otočením nastavovacieho ovládača a potom 
potvrďte stlačením . 

Pre prerušenie alebo návrat na displej s aktuálnym 
časom otáčajte nastavovacím ovládačom, kým na 
displeji nesvieti 0:00, a stlačte .

Upozornenie: Po aktivovaní časovača môžete aktivovať 
aj funkciu: Časovač bude ďalej odpočítavať zvolený čas 
automaticky bez toho, aby to ovplyvnilo funkciu. Ak chcete 
znova zobraziť časovač, počkajte, kým funkcia skončí, alebo 
funkciu zastavte stlačením .
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TABUĽKA PRÍPRAVY JEDÁL

JEDLO FUNKCIA VÝKON (W) TRVANIE (min) PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Hotové jedlá (250 – 500 g) 800 4 – 7
-

Lasagne/zapekané cestoviny 350 – 500 15 – 25
  

Mrazené lasagne (500 – 700 g) 500 – 800 14 – 20 -

Mäso (kotlety, rezne) 500 10 – 15
  

Hydina (vcelku, 800 g – 1,5 kg) 350 – 500 30 – 45 *
  

Kuracie plátky alebo kúsky 350 – 500 10 – 17
  

Pečené mäso (800 g – 1,2 kg) 350 – 500 25 – 40 *
  

Klobásy/kebab - 20 – 40 *

Ryby (rezne alebo filé) 160 – 350 15 – 20 *
  

Ryby vcelku (800 g – 1,2 kg) 160 – 350 20 – 30 *
  

Pečené zemiaky (600 g – 1 kg) 350 – 500 30 – 50 *
  

Pečené jablká 160 – 350 15 – 25
  

FUNKCIE

Mikrovlny Grill Grill + MW

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Teplovzdorný tanier/nádoba vhodná na použitie v mikrovlnných rúrach Drôtený rošt

WWW  Stiahnite si Návod na používanie a ošetrovanie na docs.indesit.eu , kde je tabuľka testovaných receptov, zostavených 
pre certifikačné orgány podľa normy IEC 60705.
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VNÚTORNÉ A VONKAJŠIE PLOCHY
• Povrchy čistite vlhkou utierkou z mikrovlákna. Ak
je povrch veľmi špinavý, pridajte do vody niekoľko
kvapiek pH neutrálneho čistiaceho prípravku.
Poutierajte suchou utierkou.
• Sklo dvierok očistite vhodnými tekutými čistiacimi
prostriedkami.
• V pravidelných intervaloch, alebo v prípade rozliatia,
vyberajte otočný tanier a jeho držiak, aby ste vyčistili
spodok rúry a odstránili všetky zvyšky jedál.
• Gril nie je potrebné čistiť, pretože intenzívne teplo
vypáli všetky nečistoty. Používajte túto funkciu
pravidelne.

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Všetky prvky príslušenstva sa dajú umývať 
v umývačke.

Pred údržbou alebo čistením sa presvedčte, či 
spotrebič vychladol.
Nepoužívajte parné čistiace zariadenia.

Nepoužívajte drôtenku, drsné čistiace potreby 
alebo abrazívne/korozívne čistiace prostriedky, 
pretože by mohli poškodiť povrch spotrebiča.

Problém Možná príčina Riešenie

Rúra nefunguje. Výpadok prúdu.
Odpojenie od elektrickej 
siete.

Skontrolujte, či je elektrická sieť pod napätím a či 
je rúra pripojená k elektrickej sieti. Rúru vypnite 
a znova zapnite a skontrolujte, či sa porucha 
odstránila.

Rúra robí hluk, a to aj keď je 
vypnutá.

Chladiaci ventilátor je 
aktivovaný.

Otvorte dvierka alebo stlačte 

Na displeji svieti písmeno „F“ 
a za ním číslo.

Chyba softvéru. Obráťte sa na najbližší popredajný servis a uveďte 
číslo, ktoré nasleduje po písmene „F“.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV

ČISTENIE

001

ŠTÍTOK S TECHNICKÝMI ÚDAJMI
WWW  Informácie o výrobku s energetickými údajmi 

tohto spotrebiča si môžete stiahnuť na našej webovej 
stránke docs.indesit.eu

AKO ZÍSKAŤ NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE A ÚDRŽBU
> WWW  Návod na používanie a údržbu si
stiahnite z našej webovej stránky
docs.indesit.eu
(môžete použiť tento QR kód), pričom

uveďte kód výrobku.

> Prípadne kontaktujte náš klientsky popredajný
servis.

KONTAKTOVANIE POPREDAJNÉHO SERVISU
Naše kontaktné údaje 
nájdete v záručnej 
knižke. Pri kontaktovaní 
nášho klientskeho 
popredajného servisu 
uveďte kód z výrobného 
štítku vášho výrobku.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

CONTROL PANEL

1. Control panel
2. Identification plate

(do not remove)

3. Door
4. Upper heating element/grill
5. Light
6. Turntable

1. SELECTION KNOB
For switching the oven on by 
selecting a function.
Turn to the  position to switch the 
oven off. 

2. BACK
For returning to the previous 
settings menu. 

3. STOP
For interrupting an active function 
at any time. Press twice to stop 
the function and put the oven on 
stand-by.

4. DISPLAY

5. START
For starting functions and 
confirming settings. When the 
oven is switched off, it activates 
the microwave function.

6. CONFIRM
For confirming a function selection 
or a set value.

7. ADJUSTMENT KNOB
For scrolling through the menus 
and applying or changing settings.

DAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

Before using the appliance carefully read the Health and Safety guide.

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING AN INDESIT 
PRODUCT
To receive more comprehensive help and 
support, please register your product at 
www.indesit.com/register

WWW
You can download the Safety Instructions 
and the Use and Care Guide by visiting our 
website docs.indesit.eu and following the 
instructions on the back of this booklet.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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ACCESSORIES Download the Use and Care Guide from 
docs.indesit.eu for more informationWWW

GLASS TURNTABLE
Placed on its support, the glass 
turntable can be used with all 
cooking methods.
The turntable must always 
be used as a base for other 
containers or accessories.

TURNTABLE SUPPORT
Only use the support for the 
glass turntable. Do not rest other 
accessories on the support.

WIRE RACK
This allows you to place food 
closer to the grill, for perfectly 
browning your dish. Place 
thewire shelf on the turntable.

COVER (IF PRESENT)
Useful for covering containers 
during microwave cooking and 
heating. The cover reduces 
splashes, keeps foods moist and 
can also be used to create two 
cooking levels.

It is not suitable for use with any of the grill functions.

There are a number of accessories available on 
the market. Before you buy, ensure they are 
suitable for microwave use and resistant to oven 
temperatures.
Metallic containers for food or drink should never 
be used during microwave cooking.

Always ensure that foods and accessories do not 
come into contact with the inside walls of the oven.
Always ensure that the turntable is able to turn 
freely before starting the oven. Take care not to 
unseat the turntable whilst inserting or removing 
other accessories.

The number and type of accessories may vary according to which model is purchased.
Other accessories that are not supplied can be purchased separately from the After-sales Service. 
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FUNCTIONS Download the Use and Care Guide from 
docs.indesit.eu for more informationWWW

MICROWAVE
For quickly cooking and reheating food or 

drinks.

POWER RECOMMENDED FOR

1000 W Quickly reheating drinks or other foods 
with a high water content

800 W Cooking vegetables

650 W Cooking meat and �sh

500 W
Cooking meaty sauces, or sauces 
containing cheese or egg. Finishing o� 
meat pies or pasta bakes

350 W Slow, gently cooking. Perfect for melting 
butter or chocolate

160 W Defrosting frozen foods or softening 
butter and cheese

90 W Softening ice cream

 GRILL
For browning, grilling and gratins. We 

recommend turning the food during cooking. For 
best results, preheat the grill for 3-5 minutes.
Recommended accessories: Wire rack

 GRILL + MW
For quickly cooking and gratinating dishes, 

combining the microwave and grill functions. 
Recommended accessories: Wire rack

 AUTO DEFROST *
For quickly defrosting various different types 

of food simply by specifying their weight.
Food should be placed directly on the glass 
turntable. Turn the food when prompted.

CATEGORY FOOD WEIGHT

MEAT 
(mince, cutlets, steaks, roasting 
joints)

100 g - 2 kg

POULTRY 
(whole chicken, pieces, �llets)

100 g - 2.5 kg

FISH 
(whole, steaks, �llets)

100 g - 1.5 kg

VEGETABLES 
(mixed vegetables, peas, broccoli, 
etc.)

100 g - 1.5 kg

BREAD 
(loaves, buns, rolls)

100 g - 1 kg

 AUTO REHEAT *
For reheating ready-made food that is either 

frozen or at room temperature.
Place food on a microwave-safe and heatproof 
dinner plate or dish.

CATEGORY FOOD WEIGHT

DINNER PLATE 250 - 500 g

FROZEN PORTION 250 - 500 g

FROZEN LASAGNA 250 - 500 g

SOUPS 200 - 800 g

BEVERAGES 100 - 500 g

 AUTO COOK *
For cooking foods quickly, achieving optimal 

results. Place food on a microwave-safe and 
heatproof dinner plate or dish.

CATEGORY FOOD WEIGHT

BAKED POTATOES 
(Turn when prompted)

200 g - 1 kg

FRESH VEGETABLES
(Cut into pieces of equal size and 
add 2 to 4 tablespoons of water. 
Cover)

200 - 800 g

FROZEN VEGETABLES
(Turn when prompted. Cover)

200 - 800 g

CANNED VEGETABLES 200 - 600 g

POPCORN 100 g

* With the automatic functions, simply select the type 
and weight or the quantity of the food items to obtain 
the best results. The oven will automatically calculate the 
optimum settings and continue to change them as cooking 
progresses. Turn or stir the food when prompted. 
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FIRST TIME USE
. SET THE TIME
You will need to set the time when you switch on 
the appliance for the first time: The two digits for the 
hour will flash on the display.

Turn the adjustment knob to set the correct hour and 
press  to confirm. The two digits for the minutes 
will start flashing. Turn the adjustment knob to set the 
correct hour and press  to confirm.

Please note: to change the time at a later point, press and 
hold  for at least 3 seconds while the oven is o� and 
repeat the steps above.
You may need to set the time again following lengthy power 
outages. 
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DAILY USE
1. SELECT A FUNCTION
When the oven is off, only the time is shown on the 
display. Turn the selection knob to select one of the 
available functions.

2. SET A FUNCTION
. MANUAL FUNCTIONS
After having selected the function you require, you 
can change its settings.
The display will show the settings that can be 
changed in sequence. 
MICROWAVE POWER / TEMPERATURE

When the  icon flashes on the display, turn the 
adjustment knob to adjust the power setting and 
then press  to confirm and continue to alter the 
settings that follow (if possible).
In the same way the  icon flashes on the display, 
turn the adjustment knob to adjust the temperature 
setting and then press  to confirm and continue to 
alter the settings that follow.
Please note: once the function has been activated, the power  
can be changed by pressing  two times to access the 
power settings menu, then turning the adjustment knob to 
change the setting. 

DURATION

When the  icon flashes on the display, turn the 
adjustment knob to set the desired duration. 
Once the displayed cooking time corresponds with 
what you desire, press  to confirm and start the 
function.
Please note: During cooking, you can adjust the cooking time 
by turning the adjustment knob; each time you press  the 
cooking time increases by 30 seconds.

. AUTOMATIC FUNCTIONS / AUTO DEFROST
CATEGORIES
Once you have chosen one of the automatic 
functions, you will need to select a category for the 
food you are cooking. 

When the  icon flashes on the display, turn the 
adjustment knob to select the digit that corresponds 
to the desired category, then press  to confirm.
WEIGHT
To achieve the best results, the automatic functions 
require you to enter the weight of the food, selecting 
from amongst the default settings: the oven will 
calculate the ideal length of time for the function to 
run for each category of food. 

When the default setting appears on the display and 
the  icon flashes, turn the adjustment knob to enter 
the weight, then press  to confirm and start the 
function.

3. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION
Once you have applied the settings you require, press 

 to activate the function. 
Every time the  button is pressed again, 
the cooking time will be increased by a further 
30 seconds (only for manual functions).
Please note: You can press  twice at any time to stop the 
function that is currently active.

. RAPID START 
When the oven is switched off, it is possible to press 

 to activate cooking with the microwave function 
set at full power (1000 W) for 30 seconds.

. SAFETY LOCK
This function is automatically activated to prevent the 
oven from being switched on accidentally. 

Open and close the door, then press  to start the 
function.
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4. PAUSE
For pausing an active function, for example to stir or 
turn the food, simply open the door. 
To start it up again, close the door and press .
It is also possible to temporarily pause cooking by 
pressing . To resume the cooking process, close 
the door and press .
AUTOMATIC PAUSE 
(STIR OR TURN THE FOOD)

Certain functions will pause to allow you to turn or 
stir the food. 

When the oven pauses the cooking and “Turn food” 
or “Stir Food” appear on the display, open the door 
to turn or stir the food, then close the door and press 

 to start cooking again.
Please note: after 2 minutes, even if the food has not been 
turned or stirred, the function will start again automatically.

5. END OF COOKING
An audible signal will sound and “End” will appear 
on the display to indicate that a cooking function is 
complete.

For some functions, it is possible to delay cooking 
while maintaining previously established settings: 
turn the adjustment knob to set a new cooking time, 
then press .

. TIMER
When the oven is switched off, the display can be 
used as a timer. The timer does not activate any of the 
cooking cycles.
To activate the function and set the cooking time you 
require, turn the adjustment knob.

Press  to activate the timer. An audible signal will 
sound and the display will indicate once the timer has 
finished counting down the selected time. To make a 
change to the timer once it has been activated, turn 
the adjustment knob, then press  to confirm. 
To interrupt it or return to the current time display, 
turn the adjustment knob until 0:00 is on the display 
and press .

Please note: Once the timer has been activated, you can 
activate a function as well: The timer will continue to count 
down the selected time automatically without having any 
e�ect on the function. To go back to viewing the timer, 
wait for the function to �nish or stop the oven function by 
pressing .
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COOKING TABLE

FOOD FUNCTION POWER (W) DURATION (MIN) ACCESSORIES

Ready-made meals (250 - 500 g) 800 4 - 7
-

Lasagna/pasta bake 350 - 500 15 - 25
  

Frozen lasagna (500 - 700 g) 500 - 800 14 - 20 -

Meat (chops, steaks) 500 10 - 15
  

Poultry (whole, 800 g - 1.5 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 45 *
  

Chicken �llets or pieces 350 - 500 10 - 17
  

Roasts (800 g - 1.2 kg) 350 - 500 25 - 40 *
  

Sausages/kebabs - 20 - 40 *

Fish (slices or �llets) 160 - 350 15 - 20 *
  

Whole �sh (800 g - 1.2 kg) 160 - 350 20 - 30 *
  

Baked potatoes (600 g - 1 kg) 350 - 500 30 - 50 *
  

Baked apples 160 -350 15 - 25
  

FUNCTIONS

Microwaves Grill Grill + Microwaves

ACCESSORIES

Heatproof plate/container suitable for use in microwaves Wire rack

WWW  Download the Use and Care Guide from docs.indesit.eu for the table of tested recipes, compiled for the certi�cation 
authorities in accordance with the standards IEC 60705.
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INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES
• Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth.
If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.
• Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid
detergent.
• At regular intervals, or in case of spills, remove the
turntable and its support to clean the bottom of the
oven, removing all food residue.
• The grill does not need to be cleaned as the intense
heat burns away any dirt. Use this function on a
regular basis.

ACCESSORIES
All accessories are dishwasher safe.

Make sure that the appliance has cooled down 
before carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.
Do not use steam cleaners.

Do not use wire wool, abrasive scourers or abrasive/
corrosive cleaning agents, as these could damage 
the surfaces of the appliance.

Problem Possible cause Solution

The oven is not working. Power cut.
Disconnection from the 
mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power 
and whether the oven is connected to the 
electricity supply. Turn o� the oven and restart it to 
see if the fault persists.

The oven makes noises, even 
when it is switched off.

Cooling fan active. Open the door or press 

The display shows the letter “F” 
followed by a number.

Software fault. Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service 
Centre and state the number following the letter “F”.

TROUBLESHOOTING

CLEANING

001

PRODUCT FICHE
WWW  The product fiche with energy data of this 

appliance can be downloaded from our website 
docs.indesit.eu

HOW TO OBTAIN THE USE AND CARE GUIDE
> WWW  Download the Use and Care guide
from our website docs.indesit.eu
(you can use this QR code), specifying the
product’s commercial code.
> Alternatively, contact our Client After-sales
Service.

CONTACTING OUR AFTER-SALES SERVICE
You can find our 
contact details in the 
warranty manual. When 
contacting our Client 
After-sales Service, 
please state the codes 
provided on your 
product's identification 
plate.

XXX/XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

400011722632




